
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MAR 0 1 2018 

PUBLIC SERVlCE 
~ Q ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 

) 
1 

399 DALTON ROAD, ALBANY 1 
CLINTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 42602 ) 

)CASE: 201 0-00079 

SITE NAME: ALBANY (052G0505) 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§ 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and 

the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act 

of A996 respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) from the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission (“PSC”) to construct, maintain and operate a 

Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this 

Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular 

Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a local address 

of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203. 



2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and a copy of its 

Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as 

Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as Exhibit A. 

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Clinton 

County, Kentucky, in an area which is outside the jurisdiction of a planning 

commission and Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN 

pursuant to KRS $5 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of 

the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the 

Applicant’s services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by 

the Applicant by enhancing coverage andlor capacity and thereby increasing the 

public’s access to wireless telecommunication services. The WCF is an integral 

link in the Applicant’s network design that must be in place to provide adequate 

coverage to the service area. 

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes 

to construct a WCF at 399 Dalton Road, Albany, Kentucky 42602 (36” 41’ 51.68” 

North Latitude, 85” 07’ 19.11’’ West Longitude (NAD 83)), in an area entirely 

within Clinton County. The property in which the WCF will be located is currently 

owned by Jerome and Elizabeth Grider, pursuant to that Deed of record in Deed 

Book 135, Page 645 in the Office of the Clinton County Clerk. The proposed 

WCF will consist of a 250 foot self-support tower with an approximately 6-foot tall 

lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a total height of 256 feet. 

The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the placement 

of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF compound will be fenced and all 

access gates(s) will be secured. A detailed site development plan and survey, 

signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor registered in Kentucky is 

attached as Exhibit 6. 
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6. A detailed description of the manner in which the WCF will be 

constructed is included in the site plan and a vertical tower profile signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit 

C. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to 

which the tower was designed which have been signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit D. 

7.  A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site 

by Patriot Engineering and Environmental, Inc., of Louisville, Kentucky dated 

February 18, 2010 and is attached as Exhibit E. The name and address of the 

geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky who prepared the report is included as part of the 

exhibit. 

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and or persons with whom the 

proposed WCF is likely to compete with is attached as Exhibit F. Three maps of 

suitable scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the location 

of any like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are 

also included in Exhibit F. 

9. The Federal Aviation Administration Determination of No Hazard to 

Air Navigation is attached as Exhibit G. The Kentucky Airport Zoning 

Commission Approval of Application is also attached as Exhibit G. 

I O .  The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal 

Communications Commission pursuant to applicable federal requirements. 

Copies of the license(s) are attached as Exhibit H. Appropriate FCC required 

signage will be posted on the site. 
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11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Flood Insurance Rate Maps, the licensed, professional land surveyor has noted 

in Exhibit B that the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 2103270100B dated 

August 19, 1986 and Map No. 210059B dated June 17, 1986 indicate that the 

proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area. 

12. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of 

the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the 

site is Chad Goughnour, of Nsoro, Inc. 

13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the county seat are 

attached as Exhibit I, including the name and telephone number of the preparer. 

A copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located 

is also attached as Exhibit I. 

14. Applicant has notified every person of the proposed construction 

who, according to the records of the Clinton County Property Valuation 

Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or is 

contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

Applicant included in said notices the docket number under which the Application 

will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 

intervention. A list of the property owners who received notices is attached as 

Exhibit J. Copies of the certified letters sent to the referenced property owners 

are attached as Exhibit J. 

15. Applicant has notified the Clinton County Judge Executive by 

certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice 

included the docket number under which the Application will be processed and 

informed the Clinton County Judge Executive of his right to request intervention. 

Copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit K. 
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16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs 

measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in 

letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed 

site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as Exhibit L. 

Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application. 

Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (Clinton County 

News). 

17. The site of the proposed WCF is located in an undeveloped area 

near Albany, Kentucky. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed 

construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no 

more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the 

area can be provided. Applicant currently has equipment installed on a nearby 

municipal water tank, however the water tank is scheduled for demolition. 

Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search area for other co- 

location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing structures 

that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to the area. 

Applicant has attempted to co-locate on towers deigned to host multiple wireless 

service providers’ facilities or existing structures, such as a telecommunications 

tower or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility’s facilities. 

19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is 

drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, 

pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit M. 

20. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other 

suitable structure capable of supporting the Applicant’s facilities which would 

provide adequate service to the area exists. 
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21. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application 

should be directed to: 

Todd R. Briggs 
Briggs Law Office, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 

todd@* brilq~dkwoffke. net 
(502) 4 1 2-9222 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

application for filing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the 

proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and 

appropriate. 

Res pectfu I I y s u b mitted , 

1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 
Telephone 502-412-9222 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Mary K. Keyer 
General Counsel 
AT&T Kentucky 
601 W. Chestnut Street 
Room 407 
Louisville, KY 40203 
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Commonwealth of Kentucky 8/6/2009 

Trey Grayson, Secretary of State 
Division of Corporations 

Business Filings 

P. 0. Box 718 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

htt p Ilwww . sos . k y. g ov 
(502) 564-2848 

Certificate of Authorization 

Authentication Number: 8401 2 
Jurisdiction: Briggs Law Office, PSC 
Visit http://apps,sos. kv.qov/business/obdb/certvalidate.aspx to authenticate this certificate. 

I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do 
hereby certdy that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State, 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, 
is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and 
received the authority to transact bus 

been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not  been filed; 
and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 275.190 has been 
delivered to the Secretary of State. 

ss in Kentucky o n  October 14,1999. 

I further c e r e  that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my 
Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of August, 2009. 

'l'rey Grayson Trey Grayson 
Secretary of State 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
84012/0481848 

http://apps,sos
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I, HAR€UZX SMfTH WINDSOR, SECRZXARY 03' STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELATV. ,  DO €€EREBY CERTIFY T& ATTACHED is A TRUE AND CORRE%T 

COPY OF X E E  CERTlYICATE OF AMENDHENT OF "ATtCT m m E S S  PCS, 

U C " ,  CHANGING ITS NZMZ FROM "AT&T hX?2ELXSS PCS, LLC" TO "NEW 

CSNGULAR WIRELESS PCS, U C " ,  FILED IN THIS OF2TC.E ON TH'E 

XWENXY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2004, AT ll:O7 O'CLOCK A.M. 



I .  The mne  of the l i i n h d  liability conlpmy is AT&T Wirelcss PCS, LLC (the - 
“Company”). 

2. The CertificaLe of Formation of the Company is amended by deleting the first paragraph 
in its entirev andreplecing it with anew fnst paragrapli to read as follotvs: 

‘‘FIRST: The namc of the limilcd liability campany is Xew Cingular 
wireless PCS, LLC.” 

3. The Certificale of Ameadment shall be effective at 7:30 p.nx EDT on October & 2004, 

[Signature on followirig page] 



fN WITNESS \.5'HEJlBOF, .4T&T Wireless PCS, LLC has caused this Certirtcntc of 
Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized Manager this UES), dey of October, 1004. 

AT&T W%LESS PCS, LLC 

By: Cineular Wireless U, its -lvlanagzr 
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STATE OF DELAWARE 
CERTIFICATE OF FOWTXON OF 

AT&T WIRFLW PCS, LLC 

DATED this 3 day of Deprembex, 1999. 

AT&T WzREILBsS SERVICES, INC, 
As Auihorizcd Person 

. -  
MaTk U. Thornruq, Vim Resid& 

. .. . . ... .. .. . . . . ." - ... .. . ,". . ., __. .__.".-"."-.I"_. ___...I..__ . _ _  .. ...,...,.ll. l.~".ll" _. , .. .. ." . ... ...... -. _ _  ,. .. . 
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ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND 
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COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
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NAD 1983 
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LONGITUDE 85'07'19.114"W 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS - - - - . . . . - 

THIS IS THE DESCRIPTION FOR ATdtT, FOR AN AREA TO BE LEASED FROM A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO 
JEROME AND ELIZABETH GRIDER BY DEED OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 135, PAGE 645 IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK OF CLINTON COUNN. KENTUCKY AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA AND EASEMENTS 
NOTE: ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH KENTUCKY STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM 
SOUTH ZONE, NAD 1983. 

COMMENCING AT A FOUND #5 REBAR WlTH CAP STAMPED "TALBOT #3149' APPROXIMATELY 880 FEET SOUTH OF 
OWENS ROAD IN THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF DALTON ROAD AND ALSO BEING THE NORTHEAST PROPERN 
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SITE PLAN NOTES 
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SITE PLAN NOTES I /  
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NOTE: 
THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR 
PURPOSES ONLY. THIS DESIGN WAS PROVIDED BY 
REFER TO TOWER PLANS FOR TOWER DESIGN. 
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/PROPERTY OWNER: 

JEROME & ELIZABETH GRIDER 
399 DALTON ST 

(TITLE: 7 
NORTH & SOU71-1 

ELEVATIONS 
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250' S 3  
Structural Design Report 
L Series HDI Self-Supporting Tower 
located at: Albany Relo, KY 

Site Number: 273787 

prepared for: AMERICAN TOWER INC 
by: Sabre Towers & Poles TM 

Job Number: 10-01020 

January 8,2010 

Towerprofile .................................................... 

MaximumLeg Loads .............................................. 
Maximum Diagonal Loads., ........................................ 
Maximum Foundation Loads. ....................................... 

Calculations ..................................................... 

Tower by 

&= Checked by 

Approved by k ' r -  

1 

2 

3 

4 

A I  -A7 



'50 0' 
l45.0' 
'40.0' 
'35.0' 

'2o.a' 
!15.0' 

! O O . D '  

BO 0' 

.60.0' 

i 4 D  0' 

L20.0' 

LOO.0' 

60.0'  

40.0' 

0.0' 

. ,(: . ' . . . . . . . \ 
PLAld 

I. The touer  model is S3TL S e r i e s  HD1. 
2.  Trarsmiss ion  l i n e s  a r e  t o  be a t t a c n e d  t o  

s tandard  1 2  ho le  single r a i l  wl tk  J i n  l i n e  spac ing  
wavequide ladders  wi th  s t a c k i b l e  hangers.  

3 .  Azi3u:hs are  r e l a t i v e  ( n o t  based on t t u e  n o r t t l  
"1. Foundation loads shown a t e  maximums 
5. (6; 1 1/2" dia F1554 grade IC5 anchor bo l t s  per  l e g .  

Yinimum 58" embedment f ron top  of c m c r e t e  t o  
top  of r u t .  

leq v e r t i c a l  
6 911 unequal angles a r e  o r i e n t e d  v l t h  the  s h o r t  

ANTENN?. LIST 

I TX-LINE I ELEX 1 ANTENNA 

115 sq f t  (no  ice1 
135 sq f t  l ice1 

115 sq f t  lno ice1 
135 sq f t  ( ice)  

115 s q  f t  (no  ice1 
135 sq f t  (ice) 

115 sq f t  (no ice1 
135 sq  E t  ( i c e )  

ti0 I TYPZ 

A 5 5625"?.0.5000" PlPE 
B 3 . 5 0 0 0 " ~ . 0  3370" PIPE 
C 4.000O"xO 3180" P I P E  
0 2 8750"~0 .2 :60"  PIP3 
E 2.375O"i:G 1540" PIP3 
E L J"x3"x3/16" 
C L 2-1/2"x2-1/2"x3/li" 
11 :L 2 ' x 2 " ~ 3 / 1 6 "  
I 11 2"x2"~1, '8" 

I 

TOT& FOUNDATION MADS INDIVIDUAL FOOTING IDADS 

H.50 I 68k H=31,05k 
V=86.04k V=336.77k 
Mz7460.78k-ft U=-287.57k 
T=-0 .OOk-f t 

Sabre Towers And Poles 
2101 Murray Street ( P " O  BOX 658), Sioux c i t y ,  IA 51111 

Phone: (712) 258-6690 Fax: (712) 258-8250 

Client:  AMERICAN lVWF,R INC Job NO: 10-01020 Date: 8 jan 2010 

Location: Albany Relo, KY Total Height: 250.00' Tower Height: 250.00' 

Standard: EIA/TIA 222-F-1996 Design Wind 6 Ice: 75 mph + 0.5" i c e  

J j e c t :  C: \Program Files\Cuymast\Tcwer ~~33\S3fLHD1-13-01620. LOD Sheet:  1 of 3 



DRAWFORCE Ver 1.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2005 Phone: ( 4 1 6 )  736 -7453  8 jan 2010 

Licensed to: Sabre Towers And Poles 11: 30  : 4 1  
250 '  S3TL ANERICAN TOWER INC Albany Relo KY (10-01020) HACASSENS 
MaXimUm S- 

Elev (f t) 
250.0 

240 

22 0 

200 

180 

160 

1 4 0  

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

0 

Compression in Legs (kip) Tension in Legs (kip) 
400 300 200 1 0 0  0 100 200 300 

-.. I I I I I I 
28.2 
-. 

5 5 . 6  

- 

L22.6 

- 

151.4 

- 

!06.4 

- 

t67.0 

- 

!88.0 

-. ._.. 

136.8 

~ -I--- 

-- 2 5 0 . 0  

....... 

.......... 

42 .8  -- 240  

90.0 

---- 220 

147.2 

--- 200 

176 .4  

-- 180 

244.4-  160 

. . . . .  -- 140 

i318.0 

12 0 ,.. , -- 

- 100 
336.0 

- 80 

400 300 200 100 0 100 200 300 

Project: C:\Program Files\Guymast\Tower v33\S3TLHD1\10-01020.MST Page 1 



DRAWFORCE Ver 1.0 (c) Guymast Inc .  2005 Phone: (416) 736-7453 
Licensed to: Sabre Towers And Poles 

1 250' S3TL AMERICAN TOWER INC Albany Relo KY (10-01020) HACASSENS 

I I ' .'+ 

8 jan 2010 
11 : 30 :41 

250.0 

5 .7  

200 -- 
5.0 

I80 -- 
4 . 5  

160 -- 
6.6 

140 -- 
5.1 

120 -- 
6.2 

100 -_.___.. 

11.1 

80 --: 

9 .;4 

60 --' 
11.8 

40 -- 
12.6 

20 -- 
11.2 

5 . 7  -- 
I 8.5 

-- 
5.7 

-- 
5.0 

-- 

4 . 5  

-- 
6.6 

-- 
5.1 

-- 
6.2 

. 

11.1 

,-- 

9i4 

-- 
11.8 

Elev (Et )  
250.0 ---I_* I 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  I 

,..... ......... 220 

240 

220 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 - 

80 

60 

4 0  

...... 

-.- 20 

rf 

...... 

8 6 4 2 0 2 4 6 8 

Project: C:\Program Files\Guymast\Tower v33\S3TLHD1\10-01020.MST Page 2 



DRAWFORCE Ver 1.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2005 Phone:(416) 736-7453 

Licensed to: Sabre Towers And Poles 

8 jan 2010 

11 : 30 : 41 

250' S3TL AMERICAN TOWER INC Albany Relo KY (10-01020) HACASSENS- 
Maximum 

-- 

~ --. 

TOTAL FOUNDATION LOADS (kip, ft-kip) r 

INDIVIDUAL FOOTING LOADS (kip) 

31.05 

26.89 

287. 

Project: C:\Program Files\Guymast\Tower v33\S3TLHD1\10-01020.MST Page 3 



2 5 0 '  S3'TL AMERICAN TOWER 

PANEL NO.OF ELEV .AT 
TYPE LEGS BOTTOM 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

3 245.00 
3 240.00 
3 235 .OO 
3 220.00 
3 215.00 
3 200.00 
3 180.00 
3 160.00 
3 140.00 
3 120.00 
3 100.00 
3 80.00 
3 60.00 
3 40.00 
3 20.00 
3 0.00 

MEMBER 
TYPE 

LE 
L E  
L. E 
LE 
LE 
LE 
LE 
LE 
D I  
D I  
D I  
D I  
D I  
DJ 
D I  
D I  
HO 
HO 
HO 

BOTTOM 
ELEV 

f t  

240.00 
220.00 
200.00 
.180.00 
140.00 
120.00 

60.00 
0.00 

240.00 
220.00 
180.00 
160.00 
120 * 00 
100.00 
60.00 
0.00 

245.00 
235.00 
215.00 

I N C  A l b a n y  R e l o  KY (10-01020) HACASSENS 

TOP 
ELEV 

f t  

250.00 
240.00 
220.00 
200.00 
180.00 
140.00 
120.00 

60.00 
250.00 
240.00 
220.00 
180.00 
160.00 
120.00 
100.00 
60 - 00 

250.00 
240.00 
220.00 

ELEV .AT 
TOP 

250.00 
245.00 
240.00 
235.00 
220.00 
215.00 
200.00 
180.00 
160.00 
140.00 
120.00 
100 * 00 

80.00 
60.00 
40.00 
20.00 

X - S ECTN 
AREA 

i n s q  

1.075 
2 .254  
3.678 
4.407 
6.111 
7.952 
8.399 

12.763 
0.484 
0.715 
0,484 
0.715 
0.902 
1,090 
1.687 
1.937 
0.484 
0.715 
0.484 

F.W. .AT 
BOTTOM 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.50 
7.00 
9.00 

11.00 
13.00 
15.00 
17.00 
19.00 
21.00 
23  .00 
25.00 
27.00 

RADIUS 
OF GYRAT 

i n  

0.000 
0 * 000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
o s  000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

F .  W .  .AT TYPICAL 
TOP PANEL 

HEIGHT 

5.00 
5 .oo 
5 .OO 
5 .OO 
5.00 
5.50 
7.00 
9.00 

11.00 
13.00 
15.00 
17.00 
19.00 
21.00 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5 -00 
5.00 
5 .00 
5.00 
6.67 
6.67 
6.67 

10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

23.00 10.00 
25.00 10.00 

ELASTIC THERMAL 
MODULUS EXPANSN 

ks i /deg 

29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000 * 
29000. 
29000. 
2 9000. 
2 9000. 
29000. 
2 9000. 
29000 * 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 

0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0 * 0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0 a 0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0.0000000 
0. 0000000 
0.0000000 

Page ~l 



IO-0102o.txt 

LOAD 
TYPE 

c 
C 
C 
C 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

ELEV 

ft 

250.0 
240.0 
230.0 
220.0 

250.0 
245.0 
245.0 
240.0 
240.0 
235.0 
235.0 
230.0 
230.0 
220.0 
220.0 
215.0 
215.0 
200.0 
200.0 
180.0 
180.0 
160.0 
160.0 
140.0 
140.0 
120.0 
120.0 
100.0 
100.0 
80.0 
80.0 
60.0 
60.0 
40.0 
40.0 
20.0 
20.0 
0.0 

APPLY..LOAD..AT LOAD . . .  
RADIUS A Z I  A Z I  

f t  

0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 

0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0 .0  0.0 
0.00  0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0 . 0  0 . 0  
0.00 0 .0  0.0 
0.00 0 .0  0.0 
0.00 0 . 0  0 .0  
0.00 0 .0  0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0  
0.00 0 . 0  0.0 
0.00 0 . 0  0 .0  
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 
0.00 0.0 0.0 

. . .  FORCES. 
HORIZ 

k i  p 

3.25 
3.21 
3.17 
3.13 

0.12 
0.12 
0.11 
0.11 
0.12 
0.12 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11. 
0.12 
0.12 
0.12 
0.12 
0.12 
0.13 
0.1.3 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 
0.15 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 
0.15 

. . . . .  
DOWN 

k i  p 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

0.05 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.08 
0.08 
0.07 
0.07 
0.08 
0.08 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.1s 
0.12 
0.14 
0.14 
0.15 
0.15 
0.17 
0.18 
0.18 
0.18 
0.21 
0.21 
0.21 
0.22 
0.28 
0.28 
0.28 
0.29 
0.29 
0.29 

. . . . . .  MOMENTS.. . . . .  
VERTICAL TORSNAL 

f . t - k i p  f t - k i p  

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

64.96 MPH 4- 0.5 I C E  WIND AZ 0 DEGREES 

LOAD ELEV APPL.Y..LOAD..AT LOAD . . . . . .  FORCES . . . . . .  . . . . . .  MOMENTS. . .... 
TYPE RADIUS A Z I  A Z I  HORIZ DOWN VERTICAL TORSNAL 

ft ft k i  p k i p  f t - k i p  f t - - k i p  

C 250.0 0.00 0.0 0.0  2.86 3 .OO 0.00 0.00 
C 240.0 0.00 0 .0  0.0 2.83 3.00 0.00 0.00 
(1 230.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 2.79 3 .OO 0.00 0.00 
C 220.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 2.76 3.00 0.00 0.00 

D 250.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
a 245.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 245.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 240.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 240.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 235.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 235.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 
D 230.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 

0.14 
0.14 
0.13 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 

0.09 
0.09 
0.08 
0.08 
0.14 
0.1.4 
0.13 
0.13 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

230.0 
220.0 
220.0 
215.0 
215.0 
200.0 
200.0 
180.0 
180.0 
160.0 
160.0 
140.0 
140.0 
100.0 
100.0 
80.0 
80.0 
60.0 
60.0 
40.0 
40.0 
20.0 
20.0 
0.0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 '00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

10-01020.txt 
0.13 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.13 
0 . 1 3  
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
0.1.4 
0.14 
0.14 
0.14 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 

ELEV 
f t 

250.0 
245.0 
240.0 
235 .O  
230.0 
2 2 5  .O  
220.0 
215.0 
210.0 
205 .O 
200.0 
195.0 
190.0 
185 .O  
180.0 
173.3 
166.7 
160.0 
153.3 
146.7 
140.0 
133.3 
126.7 
120.0 
110.0 
100.0 
90.0 
80.0 
70.0 
60.0 
50.0 
40.0 
30.0 
20.0 
10 .0  
0.0 

------ DEFLECTIONS (ft) I---- 
NORTH 

2.822 G 
2.685 G 
2.549 G 
2.414 G 
2.284 G 
2 . 1 5 2  G 
2.030 G 
1.. 910 G 
1.797 G 
1.688 G 
1.586 G 
1.488 G 
1.395 G 
1.306 G 
1 . 2 2 3  G 
1.118 G 
1.020 G 
0.927 G 
0.840 G 
0.759 G 
0.684 G 
0.614 G 
0.549 G 
0.487 G 
0.403 G 
0.327 G 
0.262 G 
0.206 G 
0.157 G 
0.118 G 
0.085 G 
0.058 G 
0.036 G 
0.019 G 
0.006 G 
0.000 A 

EAST 

2.760 J 
2.625 J 
2.491 J 
2.359 3 
2.231 J 
2.101 J 
1 .981  7 
1.864 1 
1.754 J 
1.646 3 
1.546 7 
1.450 3 
1.359 J 
1.272 7 
1.191 .I 
1.088 J 
0.992 1 
0.901 7 
0.817 J 
0.738 7 
0.665 J 
0.596 J 
0.533 J 
0.472 J 
0.391 J 
0.317 J 
0.254 J 
0.199 3 
0 .152  3 
0.113 1 
0.082 1 
0.056 J 

-0.034 D 
-0.018 D 
-0.006 D 
0.000 A 

DOWN 

0.035 W 
0.033 W 
0.032 W 
0.030 W 
0.028 W 
0.026 W 
0.025 W 
0.023 W 
0.022 w 
0.021 w 
0.020 w 
0.019 w 
0.018 W 
0.017 W 
0.016 w 
0.015 W 
0.014 W 
0.013 W 
0.012 w 
0.011 w 
0.011 w 
0.010 w 
0.009 w 
0.009 w 
0.008 W 
0.007 W 
0.006 W 
0.006 S 
0.005 w 
0.004 W 
0.003 W 
0.003 W 
0.002 w 
0.001 5 
0.001. w 
0.000 A 

0.16 
0.16 
0 .21  
0 .21  
0.20 
0.21 
0.22 
0.22 
0.24 
0.25 
0.26 
0.27 
0.29 
0.30 
0.34 
0.34 
0.34 
0.35 
0.42 
0.42 
0.43 
0.43 
0.44 
0.44 

- - T I L T S  
NORTH 

1.561 G 
1.554 G 
1.534 G 
1 . 5 1 4  G 
1.478 G 
1.426 G 
1.350 G 
1.297 G 
1.241 G 
1.180 G 
1.118 G 
1.065 G 
1.013 G 
0.959 G 
0.906 G 
0.855 G 
0.804 G 
0.753 G 
0.703 G 
0.652 G 
0.603 G 
0.566 G 
0.529 G 
0.492 G 
0.441 G 
0.390 G 
0.339 G 
0.288 G 
0.238 G 
0.189 G 
0.157 G 
0.125 G 
0.094 G 
0.062 G 
0.031 G 
0.000 A 

BRACE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

:DEG) - - - 
EAST 

1.533 J 
1 . 5 2 7  7 
1.507 1 
1.487 7 
1.452 3 
1.400 J 
1 .325  J 
1.273 J 
1.217 J 
1.157 J 
1.096 J 
1.044 7 
0.992 J 
0.939 3 
0.886 J 
0.836 7 
0.786 J 
0.736 J 
0.686 7 
0.637 J 
0.588 J 
0.551 3 
0.516 3 
0.480 J 
0.429 J 
0.379 J 
0.330 J 
0.280 1 
0.231 J 
0.183 J 
0.152 3 
0.121 7 
0.091 3 
0.060 7 
0.030 1 
0.000 A 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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-- GENERAL 

1 ALL METHODS, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL FOLLOWTHE DICTATES OF 
GOOD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE 

2 ALL WORK INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED 
CONTRACTORS EXPERIENCED IN TOWER AND FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION 

3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY 
INSTALLATION INTERFERENCES ALL NEW WORK SHALL ACCOMMODATE EXISTING 
CONDITIONS DETAILS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL FOLLOW 
SIMILAR DETAILS FOR THIS JOB 

4 ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE NOTES AND 
SPECIFICATIONS, AND SHOULD BE SIMILAR TO THOSE SHOWN ALL SUBSTITUTIONS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION 

5. ANY MANUFACTURED DESIGN ELEMENTS MUST CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THESE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SHOULD BE SIMILAR TO THOSE SHOWN 
THESE DESIGN ELEMENTS MUST BE STAMPED BY AN ENGINEER PROFESSIONALLY 
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT, AND SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF 
RECORD FOR APPROVAL. PRIOR TO FABRICATION 

6 ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND OSHA SAFETY 
REGULATIONS 

7 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND EXECUTION OF ALL 
MISCELLANEOUS SHORING, BRACING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC NECESSARY TO 
PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND STABLE STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS 

8 CONTRACTORS PROPOSED INSTALLATION SHALL NOT INTERFERE, NOR DENY ACCESS 
TO, ANY EXISTING OPERATIONAL AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

9 ) FIELD CUT EDGES, EXCEPT DRILLED HOLES, SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH 

10 ) ALL FIELD CUT SURFACES SHALL BE REPAIRED WITH ZRC GALVALITE COLD GALVANIZING 
COMPOUND PER ASTM A780 AND MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS 

APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS 

1 ANSl/TIAlElA STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWERS AND ANTENNA 
SUPPORTING STRUCTURES. 222 F EDITION 

2 KENTUCKY BUILDING CODE 2007 AND 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 

3 ACI 318 AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, 316-05 

4 CRSl CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE, MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE, 
LATEST EDITION 

5 AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, MANUAL OF STEEL 
CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION 

6 STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS TO BE ASSEMBLED AND INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE 

OR ASTM A490 BOLTS) 
WITH RCSC-2004 (SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 

7 AWS AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY D1 1. STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE, LATEST EDITION 

STRUCTURAL STEEL 

1 ALL DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL 
CONFORM TO THE AlSC SPECIFICATIONS. LATEST EDITION 

2 ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED 
AFTER FABRICATION PER ASTM A123 EXPOSED STEEL HARDWARE AND ANCHOR 
BOLTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 OR E695 

3 ALL U-BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307 OR EQUIVALENT, WITH LOCKING DEVICE, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

- WELDING 

1 ALL WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS AND CONDUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AWS WELDING CODE D1 1 

2 ALL ELECTRODES TO BE LOW HYDROGEN, MATCHING FILLER METAL, PER AWS DI 1, u N a 

3 MINIMUM WELD SIZE TO BE 0 1875 INCH FILLET WELDS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

4 PRIOR TO FIELD WELDING GALVANIZED MATERIAL, CONTRACTOR SHALL GRIND OFF GALVANIZING 
1 / 2  BEYOND ALL FIELD WELD SURFACES. AFTER WELD AND WELD INSPECTION IS COMPLETE, 
REPAIR ALL GROUND AND WELDED SURFACES WITH ZRC GALVALITE COLD GALVANIZING 
COMPOUND PER ASTM A780 AND MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS 

PAINT -- 

I AS REQUIRED, CLEAN AND PAINT PROPOSED STEEL ACCORDING TO FAA ADVISORY CIRCULAR AC 
70/7460-1K. 

BOLT TIGHTENING PROCEDURE 

1 TIGHTEN FLANGE BOLTS BY AlSC - 'TURN OF THE N U T  METHOD, 
USING THE CHART BELOW 

BOLT LENGTHS UP TO AND INCLLJDING FOUR DIA 
3/4" BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 4 0 INCH LENGTH 

7/8" BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 3 5 INCH LENGTH 
1" BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 4 0 INCH LENGTH 
1-1/8" BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 4 5 INCH LENGTH 
1-1/4" BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 5 0 INCH LENGTH 
1-1/2 BOLTS UP TO AND INCLUDING 6 0 INCH LENGTH 

t113 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+I13 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+1/3 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+I13 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+1/3 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+I13 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 

BOLT LENGTHS OVER FOUR DIA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 8 DIA 
314" BOLTS 4 25 TO 6 0 INCH LENGTH 

7/8" BOLTS 3 75 TO 7 0 INCH LENGTH 
1" BOLTS 4 25 TO 8 0 INCH LENGTH 
1-1/8" BOLTS 4 75 TO 9 0 INCH LENGTH 
1-114" BOLTS 5 25 TO 10 0 INCH LENGTH 
1-1/2" BOLTS 6 25 TO 12 0 INCH LENGTH 

+1/2 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+1/2 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+I12 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+1/2 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+I12 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 
+1/2 TURN BEYOND SNUG TIGHT 

2 SPLICE BOLTS SUBJECT TO DIRECT TENSION SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TIGHTENED AS PER 
SECTION 8(d)( 1) OF THE AlSC SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING A325 OR A490 BOLTS, 
LOCATED IN THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION THE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE IS 
PARAPHRASED AS FOLLOWS: 

"FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PROPERLY ALIGNED HOLES AND TIGHTENED BY ONE 
OF THE METHODS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION 8(d)(l) THROUGH 8(d)(4) 

8(d)(l) TURN-OF-THE-NUT TIGHTENING 
BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL HOLES OF THE CONNECTION AND BROUGHT TO A SNUG 
TIGHT CONDITION AS DEFINED IN SECTION 8 (c). UNTIL ALL THE BOLTS ARE SIMULTANEOUSLY 
SNUG TIGHT AND THE CONNECTION IS FULLY COMPACTED FOLLOWING THIS INITIAL OPERATION 
ALL BOLTS IN THE CONNECTION SHALL BE TIGHTENED FURTHER BY THE APPLICABLE AMOUNT OF 
ROTATION SPECIFIED ABOVE DURING THE TIGHTENING OPERATION THERE SHALL BE NO 
ROTATION OF THE PART NOT TURNED BY THE WRENCH TIGHTENING SHALL PROGRESS 
SYSTEMATICALLY 

3 ALL OTHER BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO A SNUG TIGHT CONDITION AS 
DEFINED IN SECTION 8 (c) OF THE SPECIFICATION. 

SPECIAL INSPECTION 

1 A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY, EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, 
SHALL PERFORM INSPECTION AND TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WlTH KENTUCKY BUIL.DING 
CODE 2007 AND IBC 2006, SECTION 1704 AS REQUIRED BY PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
THE FOLLOWNG CONSTRUCTION WORK: 

a) STRUCTURAL WELDING 
b) HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS 

2 THE INSPECTION AGENCY SHALL SUBMIT INSPECTION AND TEST REPORTS TO THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE 
WlTH KENTUCKY BLJlLDlNG CODE 2007 AND IBC 2006, SECTION 1704 UNLESS THE 
FABRICATOR IS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO PERFORM SUCH WORKWTHOlJT 
THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
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SEE DETAIL 1 

(6) 1.50" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS PER LEG 
(ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATE AND DETAIL TO 
BE PROVIDED BY TOWER MANUFACTURER) 

/ -  

VERTICAL BARS 
SPACED ON A 

COMPACT FILL BEFORE 
POURING CONCRETE 

ELEVATION 
(41) #9 REBARS X 37'"" 
EQUALLY SPACED, 
EACH WAY ON TWO LEVELS 
(164 TOTAL) 

REFER TO TOWER MANUFACTURER DRAWING 
FOR ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT DETAILS AND 
THE PROJECTION LENGTH. 

f---38'-Om X 38'-0" X 2'-6" PAD 

/' I \ \  
/ \ 

/ I \ 

BBSERUSCTlONS 
MOMENT = 7460.8 KIPS-FT 
SHEAR = 50.7 KIPS 
AXIAL = 86.0 KIPS 

JEACTIONS ON IFG 

COMPRESSION = 336.8 KIPS 
UPLIFT = 287.6 KIPS 
SHEAR = 31.1 KIPS 

CONCRETE VOLUME = 139.3 CUBIC YARDS I 
#8 VERTICAL REBAR 

*23'- 

(41) #9 REBARS X 37'"" 
EQUALLY SPACED, 
EACH WAY ON MID LEVELS 
(164 TOTAL) 

NOTES 
1. FOUNDATION DESIGNED FOR A "SABRE' 250' SELF-SUPPORTING TOWER (JOB# 10-01020, DATED 1/8/10). REFERENCE TOWER 

MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS FOR ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. 
FOUNDATION DESIGN REACTIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM TOWER MANUFACTURER DESIGN DRAWINGS (JOB# 10-01 020. DATED 
1 /8/10). 

3. FOUNDATION DESIGN WAS BASED ON SOIL REPORT PROVIDED BY "PATRIOT ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL. INC." WITH PROJECT# 
5-09-0996, DATED 2/18/10. REFERENCE THE SOIL REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. 

4. DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF VERY STlFF OR DENSE SOILS AT APPROX. 3.5' BELOW THE GRADE SURFACE, M E  USE OF HEAVY 
TOOLS OR EQUIPMENT WILL BE REQUIRED IN EXCAVATIONS. 

5. CONCRETE SLUMP: 2"-4' 
6. FOUNDATION BASE SHOULD REST ON RRM AND LEVELED SURFACE. 
7. 

2. 

ELEVATION AT THE TOPS OF ALL THREE PIERS TO BE WITHIN f 1/4" OF EACH OTHER. 

9/16" 

TOP CAGE PLATE 

ANCHOR BOLT 

REFER TO "SABRE" 

I _I 4'-0' 

DETAIL 1 

38'-0" X 38'-0" X 2'-6' PAD 

/---- 

DRAWINGS 
PROJECTION 

-01 020, 

J 

/-4'-0" DIA. PIER 

I- *13'-6* I 
I *27*-0* 
(REFERENCE "SABRE" JOB# 10-01020. 

DATED 1 /8/10) 
I 

PLAN VIEW 

*VERIFY THE FACE WIDTH (C/C OF TOWER 
LEGS) WITH THE TOWER MANUFACTURER. IF 
THE FACE WIDTH IS DIFFERENT, ALL 
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN THIS PLAN VIEW ARE 
NOT VALID. 

3 8  , 19'-0" - 0" 
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I QW I REBAR I LENGTH I WEIGHT I WPE I 

ROUND 
TI E 

3-3' BEND 

VERTICAL 

-- 
1. ALL REBAR (HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL) SHALL BE 

SECURELY WIRE TIED TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT 
DURING POURING OF CONCRETE. 

2. CONCRETE TO HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. 

3. REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION AND 
MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 
STANDARDS 318. 

4. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OVER REBAR IS 3". 

5. BACKFILL SHALL BE SELECTED MATERIAL, WELL 
COMPACTED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 12". 

6. BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED SO AS TO PREVENT 
ACCUMULATION OF WATER AROUND THE 
FOUNDATION. 

7. REINFORCING MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION A61 5-85. 

8. ALL REBAR TO BE GRADE 60 (UNLESS NOTED). 

FOUNDATION AND ANCHOR TOLF RANCFS 

1. VERTICAL EMBEDMENTS OUT OF PLUMB: 1.0 DEGREE. 
2. DRILLED FOUNDATION OUT OF PLUMB 1.0 DEGREE. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT: PLUS OR MINUS 1/2" 

7. 

DEPTH OF FOUNDATION: PLUS 3" (76mm) OR MINUS 0". 
PROJECTIONS OF EMBEDMENTS: PLUS OR MINUS 1/4" (6mrn). 
CONCRETE DIMENSIONS PLUS OR MINUS 1" (25mm). 

INCLUDING CONCRETE COVER. 

TOP LEVELS OF ALL THREE PIERS FROM EACH OTHER PLUS OR MINUS 1/4" 
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Value for Project Success 

ring E/?vironinenta/, Geotechnical and Matennls Ertgmeer5 

February 18,2010 

AT&T Mobility 
c/o Nsoro 
10830 Penion Drive 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Stephani Leadingham 

RE: Report of Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Albany Cell Tower 
Albany, Clinton County, Kentucky 
Patriot Project Number 5-09-0996 

Dear Stephani: 

Submitted herewith is the report of our subsurface investigation for the above- 
referenced project. This investigation was completed in general accordance with our 
Master Subcontract Agreement - Professional Services dated March 12, 2009. 

This report includes detailed and graphic logs of the four (4) soil test borings drilled at 
the proposed site. Also included in the report are the results of laboratory tests 
performed on samples obtained from the site, and geotechnical recommendations 
pertinent to the foundation design and construction. 

We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this geotechnical engineering 
investigation and are looking forward to working with you during the construction phase 
of the project. If you have any questions regarding this report or if we may be of any 
additional assistance regarding any geotechnical aspect of the project, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted , 
Patriot Engineering and Environ 

/==- 
Wesley J. Hemp, P.E.,-LEED AP %+xir*Nw>f 

-r, -u, 
Director - Louisville Geotechnical Serh l  

F- Richard L. Johnson, P.E. 
#;;;;+'' Senior Project Engineer 

Attachment: Report of Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 

400 Production Court, Louisville, Kentucky 40299 
(502) 961-5652 (502) 961-9256 FAX * www.patrioteng.com 

Offices in Indianapolis, Evansville, Fort Wayne, Lafayette, Terre Haute, and Dayton. 

http://www.patrioteng.com
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February 18, 2010 

EPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL E GlNEERlNG lNVE 
Albany Cell Tower 

Albany, Clinton County, Kentucky 
Patriot Project No. 5-09-0996 

0 

.I General 
AT&T in conjunction with Nlsoro is planning the construction of a new cell tower to be 
located in Albany, Clinton County, Kentucky. The results of our geotechnical 
engineering investigation for the project are presented in this report. This investigation 
was carried out in general accordance with our Master Subcontract Agreement - 
Professional Services dated March 12, 2009. 

1.2 Purpose and Scope 
The purpose of this investigation was to determine the general near surface and 
subsurface conditions within the project area and to develop the geotechnical 
engineering recommendations necessary for the design and construction of the 
structure. This was achieved by drilling soil test borings at four (4) locations, and by 
conducting laboratory tests on samples taken from the borings. This report contains the 
results of our findings, an engineering interpretation of these results with respect to the 
available project information, and recommendations to aid in the design and 
construction of the proposed cell tower facility. 

2.0 PROJECT INFORMATIO 

The proposed project includes a 250 ft. self support cell tower to be constructed on a 
grass covered parcel in Albany, Clinton County, KY. Structural loading information 
for this project was not available at the time of this report. However, we estimate that 
the ultimate loads will not exceed the following loading conditions for each tower leg: 

Vertical (Downward) Load: 400 kips 
Uplift: 350 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 60 kips 
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It is understood that the project will also include the development of a fenced-in 
compound area which will include a small equipment building. We anticipate that 
wall loads for the proposed building will not exceed 1.5 kips per lineal foot and floor 
slab loads will not exceed 150 psf. 

3.1 ite ~ o n ~ i t i Q n s  
The site for the proposed cell tower is a relatively flat grass covered field that slopes 
down to the east. The ground was dry during our initial site visit and covered with 
snow and ice during performance of the additional test borings. 

3.2 Site Geology 
Information pertaining to soil characteristics in the project area was obtained through 
the Kentucky Geological Society Website and Interactive GIS Map. 

The site is located in the Mississippian Plateaus physiographic region in Western 
Kentucky midway between the Dripping Springs Escarpment and the Pottsville 
Escarpment. The bedrock at or near the surface consists of sedimentary rock and is 
of Mississippian age. Specifically, the underlying bedrock is referred to as the St. 
Louis Limestone Formation. This formation consists of dark to medium gray, 
sublithographic to medium-grained limestone and calcareous siltstone. The St. Louis 
Limestone is a karstic formation, meaning that sinkholes are prevalent throughout the 
formation. The KGS website indicates that the project site is located within an area 
of very high karst potential. Several sinkholes were observed to be in close vicinity of 
the project site when reviewing the published geology maps. However, no obvious 
sinkhole depressions or swallow holes were noted during our site visit. 

3.3 Subsurface Conditions 
Our interpretation of the subsurface conditions is based upon widely spaced soil 
borings drilled at the approximate locations shown on the Boring Location Map in 
Appendix A. The following discussion is general; for more specific information, please 
refer to the boring log presented in Appendix A. It should be noted that the dashed 
stratification lines shown on the soil boring logs indicate approximate transitions 
between soil types. In situ stratification changes could occur gradually or at different 
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depths. 
surface. 

All depths discussed below refer to depths below the existing ground 

The parcel is generally covered with topsoil, a surficial layer of material that is a blend of 
silts, sands, and clays, with varying amounts of organic matter. The topsoil layer was 
about 4 to 7 inches thick in the test borings with an average thickness of about 5.5 
inches. 

Below t h e  topsoil surface cover, boring B-I encountered silty clay described as  dark 
brown, very moist, and stiff to soft to a depth of 3.5 feet. Below this layer, the boring 
encountered sitly clay described as medium to reddish brown in color, moist, and 
very stiff to a depth of 6.0 feet. Below this layer, the boring encountered highly 
plastic (CH) fat clay described as red mottled yellowish brown, moist, and very 
stiff to hard to a depth of about 18.5 feet. Highly plastic, gravelly clay 
described as yellowish brown, moist, and very stiff with small chert fragments 
was encountered to a depth of about 22.0 feet, the auger refusal depth. Upon 
encountering auger refusal, 10 feet of rock coring was performed. The first 5-ft of 
coring had a recovery of 40% (i.e. 2 feet) and an RQD (Rock Quality Designation) of 
23%, while no recovery was noted for the second 5-43 core run. The rock recovered 
consisted of chert described as light gray, very-fine grained, and hard. The field 
boring logs indicated that the rock core sample recovered was retrieved from 
between the  depths  of about 22 to 24 feet. It was initially thought that the  lack of 
sample recovery was indicative of a large void from 24 to 32 feet, but based upon 
information obtained from the  additional borings, it is likely that the  core barrel 
penetrated through a chert bed from 22 to 24 feet that is underlain by clay. The clay 
most likely was washed away by the core barrel and the introduction of water into t h e  
hole during the  coring process. 

Boring B-2 encountered silty clay described as  dark brown, moist to very moist, and 
medium stiff to soft to a depth of about 3.5 feet below the  ground surface. Below 
this layer, the boring encountered highly plastic (CH) clay described as light 
brown mottled red, moist, and very stiff to hard to a depth of about 13.5 feet. 
Below this layer, the boring encountered highly plastic, gravelly clay described 
as light brown mottled red, moist to very moist, and hard to a depth of about 
22.5 feet, at which point auger refusal was encountered. It appeared that the  
SPT blow counts were elevated in the  gravelly clay layer due  to the presence of chert 
Patriof Engineering and Environmental, lnc. Page 3 
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fragments. Upon reaching auger refusal, 5-ft of rock coring was performed, although 
only 8 inches of rock was cored, with the remaining core run most likely being 
performed through clay and weathered chert fragments. The 8 inch sample 
recovered from 22.5 to 23.2 feet consisted of chert described as light gray, very fine- 
grained, and hard. Below the 8 inch layer of chert, clay with rock fragments was 
encountered for the remainder of the core run to a depth of about 27.5 feet. The core 
sample retrieved had a recovery of 13 percent and an RQD of 13 percent. Due to the 
hollow-stem augers not being able to penetrate through the chert bed (which 
prevents additional splitspoon sampling), a single Standard Penetration Test was 
performed from 27.5 to 29.0 feet to obtain a sample of the underlying clay layer. The 
sample retrieved consisted of silty clay described as brown, very moist, and very stiff 
with chert fragments to a depth of about 29.0 feet, the termination depth. It appeared 
that the blow counts for this sample were elevated due to the presence of chert 
fragments. 

Boring B-3 encountered light brown, moist, stiff, silty clay to a depth of about 3.5 feet 
and was underlain by medium brown mottled orange brown, moist, stiff to very stiff 
clayey silt to a depth of about 6.0 feet. Below these layers, a thin stratum of 
highly plastic (CH) fat clay described as red mottled yellowish brown, moist, 
and very stiff was encountered to a depth of 8.5 feet. Silt described as reddish 
brown and brown, moist to dry, and stiff to very stiff was encountered to a depth of 
about 13.5 feet and was underlain by silty clay described as reddish brown, very 
moist, and stiff to very stiff to a depth of 18.5 feet. Below this layer, the boring 
encountered gravelly clay described as reddish brown to orange, very moist to wet, 
and stiff to very stiff with chert fragments to a depth of about 43.5 feet. The blow 
counts for samples retrieved from 18.5 to 20.0 feet, from 33.5 to 35.0 feet, and from 
38.5 to 40.0 feet appeared to be elevated due to the presence of the chert fragments. 
Clay described as brown, wet, and soft to very soft was encountered between 
depth of 43.5 feet and 50.0 feet, the termination depth. 

Boring B-4 encountered silty clay described as dark brown to brown, very 
moist to moist, and medium stiff to soft to a depth of about 8.5 feet. Below this 
layer, the bori ncountered highly plastic (CH) fat clay described as red 
mottled yellow rown, moist, and very stiff to hard to a depth of about 48.5 
feet. The sample from 13.5 to 15.0 feet also contained some black oxide nodules. 
Between depths of 18.5 and 33.5 feet the boring encountered yellowish brown, moist, 
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medium stiff to very stiff clay with weathered chert fragments. Below this layer the 
boring encountered weathered limestone described as light gray, fine-grained, and 
medium dense to hard to a depth of about 39.0 feet, the auger refusal depth. Upon 
encountering auger refusal on limestone, 13.5 feet of rock coring was performed. 
The core samples retrieved revealed limestone described as light gray to light gray 
weathered brown, very fine to medium grained, and hard. The core sample retrieved 
from 39.0 to 42.5 feet had a recovery of 31% and an RQD of 26%, while the core 
sample retrieved from 42.5 to 47.5 feet had a recovery of 31% and an RQD of 35%. 

and 52.5 feet. Loss of the coring water return was noted at a depth of about 
39.9 feet, which is indicative of a void or solution channel in the underlying 
rock mass. 

o recovery was he  5 ft core run performed be 

Standard Penetration Test blow counts (N-values) ranged from 6 to 14 blows per foot 
(bpf) in the upper 3.5 feet, from 5 to 17 bpf between 3.5 and 6 feet, from 5 to 25 bpf 
between 6 and 8.5 feet, from 21 to 26 bpf between 8.5 and 13.5 feet, from 16 to 45 
bpf between 13.5 and 18.5 feet, from 20 to 45 bpf between 18.5 and 23.5 feet, from 
I O  to 17 bpf between 23.5 and 28.5 feet, and from 2 to greater than 50 blows per foot 
below 28.5 feet. Natural moisture contents in these soils ranged from 9 to 48 
percent, Compressive strengths as determined with a calibrated hand penetrometer 
ranged from less than 0.25 to greater than 4.5 tons per square foot (tsf) in these 
soils. 

3.4 Groundwater Conditions 
Groundwater was encountered during drilling in test boring B-3 at a depth of 13 feet. 
The remaining borings did not encounter groundwater during or upon completion of 
drilling operations. 

The term groundwater, for the purpose of this report, pertains to any water that 
percolates through the naturally occurring soil materials found on site. This includes 
any overland flow that permeates through a given depth of soil, perched water, and 
water that occurs below the “water table”, a zone that remains saturated and water 
bearing year round. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations in the groundwater level should be expected to 
occur due to variations in rainfall and other environmental or physical factors at the time 
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measurements are made. The true static groundwater level can only be determined 
through observations made in cased holes over a long period of time, the construction 
of which was beyond the scope of this investigation. 

4.d asis 
Our recommendations are based on data presented in this report, which include soil 
borings, laboratory testing and our experience with similar projects. Subsurface 
variations that may not be indicated by a dispersive exploratory boring program can 
exist on any site. If such variations or unexpected conditions are encountered during 
construction, or if the project information is incorrect or changed, we should be informed 
immediately since the validity of our recommendations may be affected. Refer to 
Appendix B for additional qualifications and contractual considerations. 

4.2 Tower Foundation 

Foundation Selection 
Based upon the significant variance in the  subsurface conditions shown on the boring 
logs, we do not recommend that the  proposed tower be supported utilizing a deep 
foundation system such as  drilled piers. The presence of a chert bed and/or floaters, 
inconsistent SPT blow counts compared to penetrometer unconfined compressive 
strengths, and poor and/or uncertain conditions at deeper depths are not conducive 
to utilization of deep foundations. It is likely that any recommendations for drilled pier 
design would need to be conservative and, therefore, costly to account for these 
varying conditions. Furthermore, it is also likely that significant installation difficulties 
could b e  encountered due the presence of chert and/or limestone beds or floaters. 
Instead, we recommend that the  tower be supported on a mat foundation bearing on 
native stiff clay. Design parameters for mat foundation design may be observed in 
the section below. 
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Mat Foundation 
The cell tower may be supported by use of a mat foundation between a depth 
of no less than 4 feet and no greater than 20 feet below existing subgrade. The 
mat foundation may be proportioned ~ t i ~ i ~ ~ ~ g  an allowablle bearing pressure of 
2000 psf. 

ased upon our previous experience, we understan that the mat foundatio 
for a 250-ft tall tower will most likely e in excess o 25-ft x 2 5 4  in 
dimension, regardless of the allowable design b ~ a r ~ n g  pressure. If is also 
understood that the allowable design bearing pressure will likely only be 
experienced at the edge of the foundation due to overturning moment caused 
by transient forces (wind loads, etc.). Therefore, the actual contact pressure 
over a majority of the foundation area will be significantly less than the 
allowable pressure provided above. 

It should be understood that if the mat foundation is designed to bear at a 
depth of 6 feet or shallower, some additional over-excavation and replacement 
(probably 2.5 feet or less) may be required, particularly in the vicinity of boring 
6-4. Additionally, if the foundation excavation extends to a depth of 13 feet 
below existing grade it is possible that groundwater may be encountered, 
particularly in the vicinity of boring B-3. 

The thickness of the mat should be sufficient to support the tower as a rigid mat 
without flexure. For mat foundation design, we recommend that the modulus of 
subgrade reaction, “K3$, not exceed 75 pounds per cubic inch for a mat bearing 
native stiff clay or structural fill overlying the same. As noted in Section 3.3 of this 
report, highly plastic (CH) fat clays that are subject to volume change due to 
fluctuations in moisture content were encountered in several of the test 
borings between depths of 3.5 to 22.0 feet below the existing subgrade 
elevation. Should the mat foundation bear in or on these materials the mat 
should be of sufficient thickness to withstand potential damage caused by the 
volume changes in these materials. 

A detailed settlement analysis was beyond the scope of this report; however, we 
estimate that the total settlement of the mat foundation should not exceed 
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approximately 1 inch. 
minimize the actual settlement that will occur. 

Careful field control during construction is necessary to 

.3 Maintenance Building 
It should be noted that a test boring was not performed for the Maintenance Building 
foundation since the location of the building has yet to be determined. Therefore, the 
recommendations provided below are based upon information obtained from the four 
(4) test borings performed within the tower lease area. 

The proposed structure can be supported on spread footings bearing on native stiff 
silty clay or structural fill overlying the same at normal shallow depths. If 
foundations bear at a depth of greater than 24 inches below existing site grade, 
it is possible that highly plastic (CH) fat clay may be encountered in foundation 
excavations, particularly in the vicinity of boring B-2. Where encountered, any 
highly-plastic fat clay should be over-excavated to a minimum depth of 24 
inches below the foundation bearing elevation and replacing with an equal 
amount of  approved compacted structural fill. The reason for this over- 
excavation and replacement is to reduce the potential for volume changes in 
the underlying highly plastic fat clay (CH) that could damage structure 
foundation due to changes in moisture content. It is also that some soft soils 
that will require over-excavation and removal will be encountered in the vicinity 
of boring B-4 to a depth of approximately 8.5 feet. These footings may be 
proportioned using a net allowable soil bearing pressure not exceeding 1,400 pounds 
per square foot (psf) for wall footings, provided the foundations are constructed in 
compliance with the recommendations discussed in Section 5.0 of this report. 

In using the above net allowable soil bearing pressure, the weight of the foundation and 
backfill over the foundation need not be considered. Hence, only loads applied at or 
above the minimum finished grade adjacent to the footing need to be used for 
dimensioning the foundations. Each new foundation should be positioned so it does not 
induce significant pressure on adjacent foundations; otherwise the stress overlap must 
be considered in the design. 

All exterior foundations and foundations in unheated areas should be located at a depth 
of at least 24 inches below final exterior grade for frost protection. We recommend that 
strip footings be at least 18 inches wide and column footings be at least 24 inches wide. 
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We estimate that the total foundation settlement should not exceed approximately 1 
inch and that differential settlement should not exceed about %I inch for footings bearing 
at shallow depths on stiff silty clay or structural fill. Careful field control during 
construction is necessary to minimize the actual settlement that will occur. 

Positive drainage of surface water, including downspout discharge, should be 
maintained away from structure foundations to avoid wetting and weakening of the 
foundation soils both during construction and after construction is complete. 

4.4 Floor Slabs 
It should be noted that a test boring was not performed for the proposed 
maintenance building. Therefore, the following discussion should be considered 
general in regards to floor slabs. 

The shallow soft soils encountered in the test boring are not suitable for floor 
slab support without some remediation. Some over-excavation and 
replacement or scarification and recompaction of the upper 24 inches will most 
likely be required. If the final design grade for the tower compound calls for 
the removal of the upper few feet of subgrade soils, it is likely that highly- 
plastic (CH) fat clays will be exposed, particularly in the vicinity of  boring B-2. 
Where encountered, any highly-plastic fat clay should be over-excavated to a 
minimum depth of 24 inches below the slab bearing elevation and replaced 
with an equal amount of approved compacted structural fill. 

Depending upon the time of year in which floor slabs are constructed the native 
subgrade may be soft or frozen. If floor slab construcfion takes place during the rainy 
season or the winter months, some undercutting should be expected prior to 
placement of the granular base course. 

We recommend that all floor slabs be designed as "floating", that is, fully ground 
supported and not structurally connected to walls or foundations. This is to minimize 
the possibility of cracking and displacement of the floor slab because of differential 
movements between the slab and the foundation. Although the movements are 
estimated to be within the tolerable limits for the structural safety, such movements 
could be detrimental to the slabs if they were rigidly connected to the foundations. 
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The building floor slab should be supported on a minimum 6-inch thick, granular base 
course, bearing on a suitably prepared subgrade (refer to Section 5.0 Construction 
Considerations). The granular base course is expected to help distribute loads and 
equalize moisture conditions beneath the slab. All slabs should be liberally jointed 
and designed with the appropriate reinforcement for the anticipated loading 
cond i tions . 

.5 odlallns of 
A modulus of subgrade reaction, “K30 ‘‘, value of 75 pounds per cubic inch (pci) is 
recommended for the design of ground supported floor slabs. It should be noted that 
the “K30(‘ modulus is based on a 30-inch diameter plate load test and a CBR value of 
1.5. 

4.6 Access Road and Parking Area 
No test borings were performed for the tower access drive. It is possible that conditions 
different than those encountered at the tower location may exist along the access drive. 
Therefore, the following discussion should be considered general in nature in regards to 
access road and parking areas. 

The near surface lean clay (CL) soil encountered in test borings is generally 
suitable for support of the access road and parking area after some remediation. 
The near surface soil encountered in test borings 8-1, B-2, and 6-4 was soft and 
may require some over-excavation and replacement (probably 24 inches or less) 
or moisture conditioning and recompaction prior to placement of the granular 
base course. 

It is assumed that the access drive/parking lot design for this project will consist of 
crushed stone overlying the existing soil subgrade. A pavement section without asphalt 
or concrete surface cover will require regular maintenance due to degradation of soils 
caused by inclement weather, vegetation growth, and vehicular traffic. Therefore, the 
pavement section will require routine maintenance to keep the access drive and parking 
areas functional. 

Depending upon the time of year in which access road and parking areas are 
constructed the exposed subgrade may be soft. If soft areas are encountered during 
construction, the areas should be undercut and replaced with approved compacted 
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structural fill as outlined in section 5.0 of this report. If construction is performed during a 
wet or cold period, the contractor will need to exercise care during the grading and fill 
placement activities in order to achieve the necessary subgrade soil support for the 
access road (See Section 5.0 for Construction Considerations). 

The base soil for the access road and parking will need to be firm and dry. The 
subgrade should be sloped properly in order to provide good base drainage. To 
minimize the effects of groundwater or surface water conditions, the base section for 
the driveway should be sufficiently high above adjacent ditches and properly graded to 
provide adequate drainage. 

Our recommendations are based on the assumption that the access drive and 
parking areas will be constructed on proofrolled natural soils, or on structural fill 
overlying the same. Serviceable pavements can be achieved by different 
combinations of materials and thickness, varied to provide roughly equivalent 
strengths. In addition, local practice for existing pavement construction should be 
reviewed for other blends, combinations of materials that have been found 
satisfactory, and for applicable minimum standards. 

4.7 Seismic Considerations 
We have reviewed Section 1615 of the 2007 Kentucky Building Code (Modified 2006 
International Building Code) with respect to the subsurface conditions disclosed by 
our geotechnical investigation and the following recommendations and comments are 
presented for your use in developing the seismic design criteria for the structural 
design. For structural design purposes, we recommend using a Site Class of D as 
defined by the 2007 Kentucky Building Code. Other earthquake resistant design 
parameters should be applied consistent with the minimum requirements of the 
Kentucky Building Code. The Site Class of D was based on clay with an average 
undrained shear strength of 750 psf to a depth of 50 feet, and moderately hard 
bedrock with an average shear wave velocity of 2,500 feet per second from 50 to 100 
feet. 
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5.0 CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Site Preparation 
All areas that will support foundations, floors, pavements or newly placed structural fill 
must be properly prepared. All loose surficial soil, topsoil, fill and other unsuitable 
materials must be removed. Unsuitable materials include: frozen soil, relatively soft 
material, relatively wet soils, deleterious material, soils that exhibit a high organic 
content. 

Prior to construction of floor slabs or pavements or the placement of new structural fill, 
the exposed subgrade must be evaluated by the Patriot representative. The evaluation 
should include proofrolling of the subgrade. 

Care must be exercised during grading and fill placement operations. The combination 
of heavy construction equipment traffic and excess surface moisture can cause 
pumping and deterioration of the near surface soils. The severity of this potential 
problem depends to a great extent on the weather conditions prevailing during 
construction. 

5.2 Fou n da ti on Excavations 
The exposed clay in the base of the foundation (except for foundations bearing 
on structural backfill) should be observed by a Patriot site representative to 
confirm that bearing material of adequate strength has been reached and that no 
highly plastic (CH) clay materials are present beneath the foundations. Over- 
excavation of CH soils beneath the mat foundation may not be necessary if the 
foundation is of sufficient thickness to withstand any potential damage caused 
by possible volume changes in these soils. Any localized soft soil zones 
encountered at the bearing elevation should be further excavated until adequate 
support materials encountered. The cavity should be backfilled with approved structural 
fill as outlined in Section 5.3 of this report. 

When it is necessary to support the foundation on structural fill, then the fill pad must 
extend laterally a minimum distance beyond the edge of the mat foundation. The 
minimum structural pad width would correspond with a point at which an imaginary line 
extending downward from the outside edge of the footing at a 1H:2V slope intersects 
the surface of the natural soils. For example, if the depth to the bottom of excavation is 

Patriot Engineering and Environmental, Inc. Page 12 



Albany Cell Tower 

Albany, Clinton County, Kentucky 

AT&T c/o Nsoro 
Patriot Project No. 5-09-0996 

February 18,2010 

2 feet below the bottom of the foundation, the excavation would need to extend laterally 
beyond the edge of the footing at least I foot, as shown in Illustration A found at the 
conclusion of this report. 

Excavation slopes should be maintained within OSHA requirements. In addition, we 
recommend that any surcharge fill or heavy equipment be kept at least 5 feet away from 
the edge of the excavation. In addition, excavations that occur near existing in-use 
foundations should be carefully performed, making a conscious effort not to undermine 
the support of the in-use foundations. If it is necessary to excavate soils adjacent to 
and below the bearing elevation of any in-use foundations Patriot should be contacted 
to make further recommendations regarding these excavations. Please refer to 
Illustration B in Appendix A for further details. 

Construction traffic on the exposed surface of the bearing soils will potentially cause 
some disturbance of the subgrade and consequently loss of bearing capacity. However, 
the degree of disturbance can be minimized by proper protection of the exposed 
surface. 

5.3 Structural Fill and Fill Placement Control 
Structural fill, defined as any fill that will support structural loads, should be clean and 
free of organic material, debris, deleterious materials and frozen soils. Samples of the 
proposed fill materials should be tested prior to initiating the earthwork and backfilling 
operations to determine the classification, natural and optimum moisture contents, 
maximum dry density and overall suitability as a structural fill. 

Structural fill should be limited to compacted No. 57 Stone, DGA, or lean clay 
placed and compacted in accordance with this report, or lean concrete. Any clay 
borrow should have a liquid limit of less than 40 percent and a plasticity index of 
less than 20 percent. The on-sife highly plastic soils should not be used as fill 
(unless used as overburden backfill for the mat foundation, assuming the clay 
may be compacted to a sufficient unit weight). 

All structural fill placed beneath floor slabs and above the foundation bearing 
elevation should be compacted to at least 95 percent of its maximum Standard 
Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). This minimum compaction requirement should be 
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increased to 100 percent of the maximum Standard Proctor dry density for fill 
supporting footings, provided foundations are designed as outlined in 
Recommendations, Section 4.2. 

It may be necessary to scarify and recompact the near surface soil prior to placement 
of the pavement sections. Any fill placed or recompacted within I ft of the base of the 
pavement section should also be compacted to at least 100 percent of the Standard 
Proctor maximum dry density. This can be reduced to 95 percent for engineered fill 
placed more than 1 ft below the base of the pavement section. 

To achieve the recommended compaction of the structural fill, we suggest that the fill be 
placed and compacted in layers not exceeding eight inches in loose thickness. A Patriot 
soils engineer or his representative should monitor all fill placements. 

5.4 Groundwater 
Groundwater was encountered during drilling in test boring B-3 at a depth of 13 feet. 
The remaining horings did not encounter groundwater during or upon completion of 
drilling operations. 

Groundwater inflow into shallow excavations above the groundwater table is 
expected to be adequately controlled by conventional methods such as gravity 
drainage andlor pumping from sumps. More significant inflow can be expected in 
deeper excavations below the groundwater table requiring more aggressive 
dewatering techniques, such as well or wellpoint systems. For groundwater to have 
minimal effects on the construction, foundation excavations should be constructed 
and poured in the same day, if possible. 

5.5 Sinkhole Considerations 
Review of available geologic information and our prior experience in the area suggests the 
site is located in a karst region. Therefore, the underlying limestone bedrock may be 
susceptible to solution weathering. There are risks associated with construction activity in 
karst regions, including some risk of future dropout occurrence. It is possible that site 
grading activity may uncover insipient sinkholes that were not previously discovered by our 
investigation. A quantitative evaluation of this risk is beyond the scope of this geotechnical 
engineering investigation. However, qualitative assessments may be made based on past 
experience in the area and other site specific indicators. In our opinion, the risks at this 
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site should be no greater than that of numerous other sites which have been successfully 
developed in the general area of the site. Therefore, the following general discussion 
should be considered in regard to sinkholes and their treatment. 

Our prior experience with similar sites indicates that the risks associated with future 
sinkhole development can be reduced by properly treating existing sinkholes and prudent 
site design and development procedures. 

Solution activity typically results from water movement through the limestone bedrock. 
Therefore, an important factor in site design and construction is to reduce the quantity of 
surface water which is allowed to infiltrate into the subgrade near planned structural areas. 
We recommend that project design and construction include the following considerations: 

Building and pavement areas should be sited as far as practical, horizontally from 
identified solution features. 
All surface drainage should be directed away from structural areas. 
Water should not be allowed to pond in structural areas. 
Water collected from the roof systems should be collected in pipes and suitably 
disposed of in non-structural areas. The collected waters should not be routed and 
discharged to sinkholes near structural areas. 
All water pipelines and planters should be designed and installed such that leakage 
and water infiltration is minimized. 

The actual method used for treating of sinkholes is typically dependent on the depth to 
limestone bedrock (as shown in illustration C). For shallow bedrock conditions, an 
acceptable method of treatment is to excavate the sinkhole throat to a defined opening in 
the limestone bedrock at the soillrock interface (Illustration C - top). The exposed area 
should be properly cleaned and then plugged with lean concrete. Once the area is 
plugged, the excavation may be backfilled to desired grade with properly placed and 
compacted fill. 

Construction of a graded inverted filter inside the cone of depression is another treatment 
method available (Illustration C - bottom). This methodology is more suitable for deeper 
(i.e., greater than 10 to 15 feet) bedrock conditions. The filter should be constructed by 
initially excavating the area down to limestone, exposing the solution drainage channel if 
possible. At this level, a suitable geotextile fabric (such as used for pavement edge drains) 
Patriot Engineering and Environmental, Inca Page 15 
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should be placed over the excavated area. The fabric should extend up on each side of 
the trench, with enough material to overlap the top of the excavation after backfilling. The 
area can then be backfilled using crushed limestone. A minimum thickness of 24 inches of 
coarse crushed limestone (such as No. I stone) should be placed initially and covered with 
finer clean crushed limestone (such as DGA stone). Upon completing the stone 
backfilling, the geotextile should overlap the top of the stone to encapsulate the plug. We 
recommend that a layer of compacted soil fill cap of at least one-foot thick be placed over 
the encupsulated stone plug to limit surface water migration into the inverted filter. We 
recommend that collected surface waters not be routed to or discharged into the treated 
sinkholes. Our experience indicates that changes in the quantity of water discharged into 
solution features may result in enlargement of the feature, even after treatment. If solution 
features are identified during construction activities, the geotechnical engineer should be 
contacted for guidance. 

6.0 INVESTIGATIONAL PROCEDURES 

6.1 Field Work 
A total of I boring (B-I) was performed at the project site on October 16, 2009 at the 
approximate location shown on the Boring Location Plan in Appendix A. The remaining 
three borings (B-3 thru B-4) were drilled befween the dates of February 8, 2010 and 
February IO, 2010 at the approximate locations shown on the Boring Location Plan. 
Borings B-I, B-2, and B-4 were drilled to auger refusal depths of 22, 22.4, and 39 feet, 
respectively. Boring B-3 was drilled to a termination depth of 50 feet without 
encountering auger refusal. Upon reaching auger refusal, 10 feet of rock coring was 
performed in B-I , 5 feet of coring was performed in B-2, and 13.5 feet of coring was 
performed in B-4. Although 5 feet of coring was performed in B-2, it appeared that the 
core barrel had penetrated a chert bed approximatley 8 inches in thickness. After the 
core run was completed in this hole, an additional splitspoon sample was retrieved 
before terminating the hole at a depth of about 29 feet. All depths are given as feet 
below the existing ground surface. 

The borings were advanced using 3%" I.D. (inside diameter) hollow-stem augers. 
Samples were recovered in the undisturbed material below the bottom of the augers 
using the standard drive sample technique in accordance with ASTM D 1586-74. A 2" 
O.D. by 13/8)' I.D. split-spoon sampler was driven a total of 18 inches with the number of 
Patriot Engineering and Environmental, Inc. Page I 6  
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blows of a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches of penetration is the Standard 
Penetration Test result commonly referred to as the N-value (or blow-count). Split- 
spoon samples were recovered at 2.5-foot intervals, beginning at a depth of 1 foot 
below the existing surface grade, extending to the auger refusal or termination depth 
depth. The rock core samples were obtained using an NX-size double-tube core 
barrel with a diamond cutting bit. Water levels were monitored at the borehole 
locations during drilling and upon completion of the borings. The boreholes were 
backfilled with auger cuttings prior to demobilization for safety considerations. 

Upon completion of the boring program, all of the samples retrieved during drilling in 
this sampling program were returned to Patriot's soils testing laboratory where they 
were visually examined and classified. Laboratory generated logs of the borings were 
prepared based upon the driller's field logs, laboratory test results, and our visual 
classification. The test boring logs and a description of the classification system are 
included in Appendix A in this report. Indicated on the logs are the primary strata 
encountered, the approximate depth of each stratum change, depth of sample, the 
Standard Penetration Test results, groundwater conditions, and select laboratory test 
data. The laboratory logs were prepared for each boring giving the appropriate sample 
data and the textural description and classification. 

6.2 Laboratory Testing 
Representative samples recovered in the borings were selected for testing in the 
laboratory to evaluate their physical properties and engineering characteristics. 
Laboratory analyses included natural moisture content determinations (ASTM D 2216), 
and an estimate of unconfined compressive strength testing by use of a calibrated hand 
penetrometer. The results of all laboratory tests are shown on the boring logs. 

See Illustrations A, 9, and C on the following pages. These illustrations are 
presented to further visually clarify the Construction Considerations presented in 
Section 5.2. 
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BORING LOG KEY 

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 
FIELD C LASS1 FIC ATlON SYSTEM 

FOR SOIL EXPLORATION 

NON COHESIVE SOILS 
(Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Density - Grain Size Terminology - 

Very Loose -5 blows/ft. or less Soil Fraction 

Medium Dense -1 1 to 30 blowslft. Boulders 
Dense -31 to 50 blOWS/ft. Cobbles 
Very Dense -51 blows/ft. or more Gravel: Coarse 

Sand: Coarse 

Loose -6 to 10 blowdft. 

Small 

Medium 
Fine 

Silt 
Clay 

Particle Size 

Larger than 12” 
3” tol2” 
3/411 to 3” 
4.76mm to 3/4” 
2.00mm to 4.76mm 
0.42mm to 2.00mm 
0.074mm to 0.42mm 
O.OO5mm to 0.074 mm 
Smaller than O.OO5mm 

US Standard Sieve Size 

Larger than 12” 
3” to 12” 
3/4)1 to 3” 
#4 to ”/4” 
# I 0  to #4 
#40 to #IO 
#ZOO to #40 
Smaller than #200 
Smaller than #200 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS FOR SOILS 
Descriptive Term Percent 

Trace 1 - 1 0  
Little 11 -20  
Some 21 -35 
And 36 - 50 

COHESIVE SOILS 
(Clay, Silt and Combinations) 

Unconfined Compressive 
Consistency Field Identification Strength (tonslsq. ft.) 

Very Soft Less than 0.25 
soft 0.25 - < 0.5 
Medium Stiff 0.5 - < 1.0 
Stiff 1 .o - < 2.0 

Hard Indented with difficulty by thumbnail Over 4.0 

Thumb will penetrate soil more than 1 inch 
Thumb will penetrate soil about 1 inch 
Thumb will penetrate soil about % inch 
Thumb will indent soil about 1/4 inch 

Very Stiff Readily indented by thumbnail 2.0 - < 4.0 

Classification on logs are made by visual inspection 

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0” O.D., 13”” I.D., sampler a distance of 1.0 foot into undisturbed soil 
with a 140 pound hammer free falling a distance of 30.0 inches. It is customary for Patriot to drive the spoon 6”O 
inches to seat into undisturbed soil, then perform the test. The number of hammer blows for seating the spoon 
and making the tests are recorded for each 6.0 inches of penetration on the drill log (Example - 6/8/9). The 
standard penetration test results can be obtained by adding the last two figures (i.e. 8 + 9 = 17 blows/ft.), 

Strata Chanqes - In the column “Soil Descriptions” on the drill log the horizontal lines represent strata changes. 
A solid line (------ ) represents an actually observed change, a dashed line (- - - - - -) represents an estimated 
change. 

Groundwater observations were made at the times indicated. Porosity of soil strata, weather conditions, site 
topography, etc., may cause changes in the water levels indicated on the logs. 
Groundwater symbols: v-observed groundwater elevation, encountered during drilling; V-observed groundwater 
elevation upon completion of boring. 
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GENERAL QUALlFllCATlONS 
of Patriot Engineering’s Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 

This report has been prepared at the request of our client for his use on this project. 
Our professional services have been performed, findings obtained, and 
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 
engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties 
either expressed or implied. 

The scope of our services did not include any environmental assessment or 
investigation for the presence or absence of wetlands, hazardous or toxic materials 
in the soil, groundwater, or surface water within or beyond the site studied. Any 
statements in this report or on the test borings logs regarding vegetation types, 
odors or staining of soils, or other unusual conditions observed are strictly for the 
information of our client and the owner. 

This report may not contain sufficient information for purposes of other parties or 
other uses. This company is not responsible for the independent conclusions, 
opinions or recommendations made by others based on the field and laboratory 
data presented in this report. Should there be any significant differences in 
structural arrangement, loading or location of the structure, our analysis should be 
reviewed. 

The recommendations provided herein were developed from the information 
obtained in the test borings, which depict subsurface conditions only at specific 
locations. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained in our report 
are based on site conditions as they existed at the time of our exploration. 
Subsurface conditions at other locations may differ from those occurring at the 
specific drill sites. The nature and extent of variations between borings may not 
become evident until the time of construction. If, after performing on-site 
observations during construction and noting the characteristics of any variation, 
substantially different subsurface conditions from those encountered during our 
explorations are observed or appear to be present beneath excavations we must 
be advised promptly so that we can review these conditions and reconsider our 
recommendations where necessary. 

If there is a substantial lapse of time between the submission of our report and the 
start of work at the site, or if conditions have changed due to natural causes or 
construction operations at or adjacent to the site, we urge that our report be 
reviewed to determine the applicability of the conclusions and recommendations 
considering the changed conditions and time lapse. 

We urge that Patriot be retained to review those portions of the plans and 
specifications that pertain to earthwork and foundations to determine whether they 
are consistent with our recommendations. In addition, we are available to observe 
construction, particularly the compaction of structural backfill and preparation of the 
foundations, and such other field observations as may be necessary. 

In order to fairly consider changed or unexpected conditions that might arise during 
construction, we recommend the following verbiage (Standard Clause for 
Unanticipated Subsurface Conditions) be included in the project contract. 



STANDARD CLAUSE FOR UNANTICIPATED SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

"The owner has had a subsurface exploration performed by a soils consultant, the 
results of which are contained in the consultant's report. The consultant's report 
presents his conclusions on the subsurface conditions based on his interpretation 
of the  data obtained in the exploration. The contractor acknowledges that h e  has 
reviewed the consultant's report and any addenda thereto, and that his bid for 
earthwork operations is based on the subsurface conditions as  described in that 
report. It is recognized that a subsurface exploration may not disclose all conditions 
as they actually exist and further, conditions may change, particularly groundwater 
conditions, between the time of a subsurface exploration and the time of earthwork 
operations. In recognition of these facts, this clause is entered in the contract to 
provide a means of equitable additional compensation for the contractor if adverse 
unanticipated conditions are encountered and to provide a means of rebate to the 
owner if the conditions are more favorable than anticipated. 

At any time during construction operations that the contractor encounters conditions 
that are different than those anticipated by the soils consultant's report, h e  shall 
immediately (within 24 hours) bring this fact to the  owner's attention. If the  owner's 
representative on the  construction site observes subsurface conditions which are 
different than those anticipated by the consultant's report, he shall immediately 
(within 24 hours) bring this fact to the contractor's attention. Once a fact of 
unanticipated conditions has been brought to the attention of either the owner or 
the contractor, and the consultant has concurred, immediate negotiations will be 
undertaken between the owner and the contractor to arrive at a change in contract 
price for additional work or reduction in work because of the  unanticipated 
conditions. The contract agrees that the following unit prices would apply for 
additional or reduced work under the contract. For changed conditions for which 
unit prices are not provided, the additional work shall be paid for on a time and 
materials basis.'' 

Another example of a changed conditions clause can be found in paper No. 4035 
by Robert F. Borg, published in ASCE Construction Division Journal, No. C02, 
September 1964, page 37. 
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- Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons 

American Towers 

Crown Communication 

SBA Towers 

Verizon 

Sprint / Nextel 

T- M o b i I e 

Bluegrass Cellular 

Shared Sites 

Cricket 

Pegasus Towers 

Appalachian Wireless 



Red Flags indicate AT&T existing and proposed locations. 
Blue Flags indicate non-AT&T existing towers. 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2009-ASO-6202-OE 

Issued Date: 12/11/2009 

AT&T Mobility LLC 
Rick Suarez 
560 1 Legacy Drive #A--3 
Plano, TX 75024 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 44’7 1 8 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Antenna Tower Albany Relo 
Location: Albany, KY 
Latitude: 36-41-51.68NNAD 83 
Longitude: 85-07-19.1 1W 
Heights: 265 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1262 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the sti-ucture is marked andor lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 70/7460-1 I< Change 2, Obstruction Marking and L,ighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),& 12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of consti-uction (7460-2, Part I) 
__ X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires 011 06/1 U201 I unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the constmction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Coinminications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a consti-uction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQIJEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 
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This deterininatioii is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights, 
frequency(ies) and power , Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this deteimination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This deteiinination does include teiiiporary consti-uction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This detenninatiori conceiiis the effect of this stnickire on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of coinpliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local governrnent body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the 
structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294 7575. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2009-ASO-6202-OE. 

Signature Control No: 661892-120818694 
Vivian Vilaro 
Specialist 

Attachment( s) 
Frequency Data 

cc: FCC 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2009-ASO-6202-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY ERP 
FREQIJENCY FREQIJENCY UNIT ERP IJNLT 

806 
824 
85 1 
869 
896 
90 1 
930 
93 1 
932 
93 5 
940 
1850 
1930 
2305 
2345 

824 
849 
866 
894 
90 1 
902 
93 1 
932 

932.5 
940 
94 1 
1910 
1990 
23 10 
2360 

MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MI-IZ 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 

500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
7 

3500 
3500 

17 
1000 
3500 
1640 
1640 
2000 
2000 

w 
w 
W 
W 
W 
w 
W 
w 

dBW 
W 
w 
w 
W 
W 
W 
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KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 

www.transportation. ky.gov/aviation 
502 564-4480 

STEVENBESHEAR 
Governor FRANKFORTl KY 

December 1 1,2009 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLKANT: 
A T & T MOBILJTY LLC 
MS LISA GLASS 
5 3 10 MARY LAND WAY 
BRENTWOOD, TN 37027 

SUBJECT: AS-027-EKQ-2009-182 

STRUCTIJRE: Anteima Tower 
L,OCATION: Albany, KY 
COORDINATES: 36" 41' 51.68"N / 85" 7' 19.11" W 
HEIGHT: 265' AGL,/l262'AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Coinmission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
265'AGL/ 1262'AMSL Antenna Tower near Albany, KY 36" 41' 5 1.68" N / 85" 7' 19.1 1" W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Montli(s) from its date of issuance. If coiistniction is not completed 
within said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be perfornied without 
the issuance of a new permit. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

M-Dual Obstruction Lighting is required. 

John Houlihaii 
Adiniiiistrator 

A n  Equal Opportiinity Employer M/F/D 
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ULS L,iceiise .r Cellular License -. KNECN666 - New Ciiigular Wireless PCS, L,LC Page 1 of 2 

ULS License 

Cellular License - K ew Cingular 

This license has pending applications: 0004078789 

Call Sign KNKN666 Radio Service CL - Cellular 

Status Active Auth Type Regular 

Market 

Market CMA447 - Kentucky 5 - Barren Channel Block A 

Submarket 0 

Dates 

Grant 10/30/200 1 

Effective 04/28/2009 

Phase 2 

Expiration 10/01/2011 

Cancel lati on 

Five Year Buildout Date 

1 a/ I 6/ 1996 

Control Points 

1 124 South Keeneland Drive (Suite 103), MADISON, RICHMOND, KY 
P: (859)544-4804 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
5601 Legacy Drive, MS: A-3 
Plano, TX 75024 
A n N  FCC Group 

Contact 

AT&T Mobility LLC 
Michael P Goggin 
1120 20th Street, NW Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 

Type Limited Liability Company 

P: (469)229-7422 
F: (469)229-7297 
E: kellye.e.abernathy@att.com 

P: (202)457-2055 
F: (202)457-3073 
E:MG7268@att.com 

~~~~~~~~~ and ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Radio Service Mobile 
TY Pe 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" t o  each of the  Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" t o  each o f  the  Basic Qualification questions. 

http://wireless2. fcc .gov/UlsApp/UlsSearcWlicense.j sp?licKey= 1 3 063 &printable 3/1/20 10 

mailto:kellye.e.abernathy@att.com
mailto:E:MG7268@att.com
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Market: BTA052 
Cell Sile Number: Q52G050:! 
Cell Site Name: Albnv. KY 
Fixed Asset Number: 143% 8 

OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of the fatter of the signature 
dates below (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by Jerome Grider and Elizabeth Grider, a husband and wife, 
having a mailing address of 399 Dalton Street, Albany, Kentucky 42602 (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") 
and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 
12555 Cingular Way, Alpharem, GA 30004 (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"). 

BACKGROUND 

Landlord owns or controls that certain plot, parcel or tract of land, together with all rights and privileges 
arising in connection therewith, located at 399 Dalton Street, Albany, Kentucky 42602, in the County of 
Clinton, State of Kentucky (wllectiveIy, the "Property"). Tenant desires to use a portioii of the Property in 
connection with its federally licensed carnrnuiiications business. Landlord desires to grant to Tenant the right to 
use a portion of the Property i n  accordance with this Agreement. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1 .  OPTION TO LEASE. 
Landlord grants to Tenant an option (the "Option") to lease a certain portion of the Property 

containing approximately 10,000 square feet including the air space above such room/cabinet/ground space as 
described on attached Exhibit 1, together with unrestricted access for Tenant's uses from the nearest public 
right-of-way along the Property to the Premises as described on the attached Exhibit 1 (collectively, the 
"Premises"), 

During the Option period and any extension thereof, and during the term of this Agreement, 
Tenant and its agents, engineers, surveyors and other representatives will have the right to enter upon the Property 
to inspect, examine, conduct soiI borings, drainage testing, material samp1ing;radio frequency testing and other 
geological or engineering tests or studies of the Property (collectively, the "Tests"), to apply for and obtain 
licer'tses, permits, approvals, or other relief required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant's sole 
discretion for its use of the Premises and include, without limitation, applications for zoning variances, zoning 
ordinances, amendments, special use permits, and construction permits (colfectively, the "Government 
Approvals"), initiate the ordering and/or scheduling of necessary utilities, and otherwise to do those things on or 
off the Property that, i n  the opinion of Tenant, are necessary in Tenant's sole discretion to detennine the physical 
coiiditioii of the Property, the environmental history of the Property, hindlord's title to the Property and the 
feasibility or suitability of the Property for Tenant's Permitted Use , all at Tenant's expense, Tenant will not be 
liable to Landlord or any third party on account of any preexisting defect or condition on or with respect to the 
Property, whether or not such defect or condition is disclosed by Tenant's itispection. Tenant will restore the 
Property to its condition as it existed at the commencement of the Option Term (as defined below), reasonable 
wear and tear and casualty iiot caused by Tenant excepted. In addition, Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
Landlord harmless from and against any and all iiijury, loss, damage or claims arising directly out of Tenant's 
Tests. 

In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the 
sum of within thirty (30) business days of the Effective Date. The 
Option will be for an initial term of one ( I )  year commencing on the Effective Date (the "Initial Option Term") 
and may be renewed by Tenant for an additional one (1) year upon written notification to Landlord and the 
payment of an  additional 110 later than ten (IO) days prior to the 
expiration date of the Initial Option Term. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 



(d) The Option may be sold, assigned or transferred at any time by Tenant to Tenant’s parent 
company or member if Tenant is a Iirnited liability company or any afiliate or subsidiary of, or partner in, 
Tenant or its parent company or member, or to any third party agreeing to be sitbject to the terms hereof. 
Otherwise, the Option may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of Landlord, such 
consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or detayed. From and after the date the Option has been 
sold, assigned or transferred by Tenant to a third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof, Tenant shall 
immediately he released from any and all liability under this Agreement, including the paymerrt of any rental or 
other sums due, without any further action. 

During the Initial Option Term and arty extension thereof, Tenant may exercise the Option by 
notifying Landlord in writing. if Tenant exercises the Option then Landlord leases tlie Premises to the Tenant 
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the Initial 
Option Term or any extension thereof, this Agreement will terminate and the parties will have no further 
liability to each other. 

If during the Initial Optioii Term or any extension thereof, or during the term of this Agreement 
if the Option is exercised, Landlord decides to subdivide, sell, or change the status of the zoning of the Premises, 
Property or any of Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or surrounding property (the “Surrounding Property,” 
which includes (without limitation) the remainder of the structure) or in the event of foreclosure, Landlord shall 
immediately notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to Tenant’s rights under this 
Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the Initial Option Term or any extension thereof, or during the Term of 
this Agreement if the Option is exercised, Landlord shall not initiate or consent to any change in the zoning of 
the Premises, Property or Surrounding Property or impose or consent to any other restriction that would prevent 
or limit Tenant from using the Premises for the uses intended by Tenant as hereinafter set forth in this 
Agreement. 

(e) 

(9 

2. PERMITTED USE. Tenant may use the Premises for the transmission and reception of 
communications signals and the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and 
upgrade of its cornrnunications fjxhrres and related equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, wli ich 
may include a suitable support structure, associated antennas, equipment shelters or cabinets and feiicing and 
any other items necessary to the successful and secure use of the Premises (collectively, the “Communication 
Facility”), as well as the right to test, survey and review title 011 the Property; Tenant further has the right but 
not the obligatiori to add, modify andlor replace equipment in order to be in compliance with any current or 
future federal, state or local mandated application, including, but not limited to, emergency 91 1 communication 
services, at no additional cost to Tenant or Landlord (collectjvely, the “Permitted Use“). Landlord and Tenant 
agree that any portion of the Communication Facility that may ,b conceptually described on Exhibit 1 will not 
be deemed to limit Tenant’s Permitted Use. If Exhibit 1 includes drawings of the initial installatio~) of the 
Communication Facility, Landlord’s execution of this Agreement will signify Landlord’s approvd of Exhibit 1. 
For a period of ninety (90) days following the start of construction, Landlord grants Tenant, its subtenants, 
licensees and sublicensees, the right to use such portions of Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or Surrounding 
Property as described on Exhibit I as may reasonably be required during construction and installation of the 
Commuiiications Facility. Tenant has the right to install and operate transmissioii cables from the equipment 
shelter or cabinet to the antennas, electric lines from the main feed to the equipment shelter or cabinet and 
communication lines from tlie main entry point to the equipment shelter or cabinet, arid to make Property 
improvements, alterations, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant’s use (”Tenant Changes”). Tenant 
Changes include the right to construct a fence around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate ineaiis 
to secure the Premises at Tenant’s expense. Tenant agrees to comply with all applicable governmental laws, 
rules, statutes and regulations, relating to its use of the Communication Facility on the Property. Tenant has the 
right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand the equipment, increase the number of antennas or 
relocate the Communication Facility within the Premises at any time during the term of this Agreement, Tenant 
will be allowed to make such alterations to the Property in order to accomplish Tenant’s Changes or to insure 
that Tenant’s Communication Facility complies with all applicable federal, state or local laws, rules or 
regulations. In the event Tenant desires to modify or upgrade the Communication Facility, and Tenant requires 



an additional portion of the Property (the "Additional Premises") for such modification or upgrade, Landlord 
agrees to lease to Tenant the Additional Premises, upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein, except 
that the Rent sliail increase, in conjunction with the lease of the Additional Premises by a reasonable amount 
consistent with rental rates then charged for comparable portions of real property being in the same area. 
Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliver to Tenant such documents as Tenant reasanably 
requests in order to effect and memorialize the lease of the Additional Premises to Tenant. 

3. TERM. 
(a) The initial lease term will be five (5) years ("Initial Term"), commencing on the effective date 

of written notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tellant's exercise of the Option (the '"Term Commencement 
Date"). The Initial Term will terminate on the fifth ( S * )  annual anniversary of  the Term Commencement Date. 

This Agreement wit1 automatically renew for four (4) additional five (5) year term(s) (each five 
(5) year term shall be defined as the "Extension Term"), upon the same terms and conditions unless the Tenant 
notifies the Landlord in writing of Tenant's intention not to renew this Agreement at ieast sixty (60) days prior 
to the expiration of the existing Term. 

If, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the fourth (4'") extended term, either Landlord or 
Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term of this Agreement end at the expiration of 
tlie fourth (4"') extended term, then upon the expiration of the fourth (4'h) extended term this Agreement sliatl 
continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of one (1)  year, and for 
annual terms thereafter until terminated by either party by giving to the other written notice of its intention to so 
terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of any such annual term. Monthly rental during such annual 
t e n s  shall be equal to the rent paid for the last month of the fourth (4"') extended term. If Tenant remains in 
possession of the Premises after the termination of this Agreement then Tenant will be deemed to be occupying 
the Premises on a month to month basis (the "Holdover Term"), subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

(d) The Initial Term, the Extension Term and the Holdover Term are collectively referred to as the 
Term ("Term"). 

(b) 

(c) 

RENT. 
(a) Commencing on the first day of the month folIowing the date that Tenant coinmences construction 
- 4. 

(the "Rent Commenc&ent Date"), Tenant will pay the LandIord a monthly rental payment of 
("Kent"), at the address set forth above, on or before the fifth (5'")  day of each 

calendar month in advance. In partial months occurring after the Rent Commencerne~~t Date, Rent will be 
prorated. The initiaI Rent payment will be forwarded by Tenant to Landlord within thirty (30) days afier the 
Rent Commencement Date. 

In year one ( 1 )  of each Extension Term, the monthly Rent will increase by 
over tlie Rent paid during the previous Term. 

All charges payable under this Agreement such a$ utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord 
within one ( i )  year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond 
such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to 
monthly rent which is due and payable without a requirement that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of 
the foregoing sentence shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

(b) 

(c) 

5. .MPROVALS. 
(a) Landlord agrees that Tenant's ability to use the Premises is contingent upon the suitability of the 

Premises for Tenant's Permitted Use and Tenant's- ability to obtain and mainta& all Government Approvals. 
Landlord authorizes Tenant to prepare, execute and file all required applications to obtain Government 
Approvals for Tenant's Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to reasonably assist Tenant with such 
applicntioiis and with obtaining and maintaining the Government Approvals. 

Tenant has the right to obtain a title report or commitment for a leasehold title policy from a 
title insurance company of i ts choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of Tenant's choice. I n  the 
event Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to the title report results or survey results, that the condition 

(b) 



of the Premises is unsatisfactory, Tenant will have the right to terminate this Agreement upon notice to 
Landlord. 

Tenant may also perform and obtain, at Tenant’s sole cost ELnd expense, soil brings,  percolation 
tests, engineering procedures, environmental investigation or other tests or reports on, over, and under the 
Property, necessary to determine if the Tenant’s use of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant’s 
engineering specifications, system, design, operations or Government Approvals. 

(c) 

6. 
by either party on thirty (30) days prior written notice, if the pther party remains in default 

under Paragraph 15 of this Agreement after the applicable cure periods; 
by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintain, any 

required approval(s) or the issuance of a license or permit by any agency, board, court or other governmental 
authority necessary for the construction or operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended 
by Tenant; or if Tenant determines in its sole discretion that the cost of obtaining or retaining the same is 
commercially unreasonable; 

by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, at any time prior to 
corninencement of construction by Tenant; or 

by Tenant upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to Landlord for any reason, so long as 
Tenant pays Landlord a termination fee equal to three (3) months Rent, at the then current rate, provided, 
however, that no such termination fee will be payable on account of the termination of this Agreement by 
Tenant under any one or more of Paragraphs 5(b), 6(a), 6(b), 6(c), 8, 1 1 (d) ,  18, I9 or 23g) afthis Agreement. 

TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further liability, as follows: 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

7. INSURANCE. 
Tenant will carry during the Term, at its own cost and expense, the following insurance: (i) “All 

Risk” property insurance for its property’s replacement cost; ( i i )  commercial general t iability insurance with a 
minimum limit of liability of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars $2,500,000 combined single limit 
for bodily injury or death/property damage arising out of any one occurrence; and (iii) Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance as required by law. The coverage afforded by Tenant’s commercial general liability insurance shall 
apply to Landlord as an additional insured, but only with respect to Landlord’s liability arising out of its interesr 
in the Property. 

8. INTERFERENCE. 
Where there are existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property, the Landlord wi[l provide 

Tenant with a list of all existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property to allow Tenant to evalttate the potential 
for interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing radio frequency 
user(s) on the Property so disclosed by Landlord, as long as the existing radio frequency user(s) operate and 
continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 

(6) Landlord will not grant, after the date of this Agreement, a lease, license or any other right to 
any third party for the use of the Property, if such use may in any wily adversely affect or interfere with the 
Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will 
notify Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party the right to install and operate communications 
equipment on the Property. 

Landlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its employees. tenants, licensees, invitees or 
agents to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the Communication Facility, the 
operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will cause such interference to 
cease within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice of interference from Tenant. In the event any such 
interference does not cease within the aforementioned cure period then the parties acknowledge that Tenant will 
suffer irreparable in.jury, and therefore, Tenant will have the right, in addition to any other rights that it niay 
have at law or in equity, for Landlord’s breach of this Agreement, to elect to enjoin such interference or to 
terminate this Agreement upon notice to Landlord. 

(a) 

(c) 



9. INDEMNIFICATION, 
(a) Tenant agrees to indemnifl, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all . _  

injury, Ioss, damage or %ability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (iticluding 
reasonable attorneys‘ fees and court costs) arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or 
removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant’s breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the 
extent attributable to the negligent OJ intentional act OJ omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or 
independent contractors. 

Landlord agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Tenant harmless froin and against any and all 
injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs) arising directly from the actions or failure to act of Landlord or its 
employees or agents, or Landlord’s breach of any provision of  this Agreement, except to the extent attributable 
to the negIigent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or independent contractors. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Tenant and Landlord each waives 
any claims that each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages. 

(b) 

(c) 

10. WARRANTIES. 
Tenant and Landlord each ackiiowledge and represent that it is duly organized, validly existing 

and in good standing and has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and bind itself hereto 
through the party set forth as signatory for the party below. 

Landlord represents and warrants that: (i) Landlord solely owns the Property as a legal lot in fee 
simple, or controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Property is not encumbered by any liens, restrictions, 
mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, or any other agreements of record or not of record, which 
would adversely affect Tenant’s Permitted Use and enjoyment of the Premises under this Agreement; (i i i )  as 
long as Tenant is not in default then Landlord grants to Tenant sole, actual, quiet and peaceful use, enjoyment 
and possession of the Premises; (iv) Landlord‘s execution and performance of this Agreement will not violate 
any laws, ordinances, covenants or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement binding on the 
Landlord; and (v) if the Propetv is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a debt, mortgage or other 
security interest, Landlord will provide promptly to Tenant a inutually agreeable Subordination, Non- 
Disturbance and Attornment Agreement. 
11. ENVIRONMENTAL. 

Landlord represents and warrants that the Property is free of hazardous substances as of the date 
of this Agreement, and, to the best of Landlord’s knowledge, tlie Property has never been subject to any 
contamination or hazardous conditions resulting in any environmental investigation, iiiquiry or remediation. 
Landlord and Tenant agree that each will be responsible for compliance with any and all environmental and 
industrial hygiene Iaws, including any regulations, guidelines, standards, or policies of any governmental 
authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any 
environmental or industrial hygiene condition or other matters as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, 
thal are now or were related to that party’s activity conducted in or on the Property. 

Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnify tlie other from, and to assume all 
duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the indemnifying party for, payinent of 
penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, 
sumnions, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or proceeding which is  related to (i) the indemnifying 
party’s failure to comply with any environmental or industrial hygiene law, including without limitatian any 
regulations, guidelines, standards or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards 
of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions OJ matters 
as may now or hereafter be in effect, or (ii) any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions that arise aut of 
or are in any way related to the condition of the Property and activities conducted by the party thereon, untess 
the environmental conditions are caused by the other party. 

The indemnifications of this Paragraph 1 1  specifically include reasonable costs, expenses and 
fees incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal 

(a) 

(b) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 



or restoration work required by any governmental authority. The provisions of this Paragraph 1 1  wit1 survive 
the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

In the event Tenant becomes aware of any hazardous materials on the Property, or any 
environmental or industrial hygiene condition or matter relating to the Property that, in Tenant’s sole 
determination, renders the condition of the Premises or Property unsuitable for Tenant’s use, or if Tenant 
believes that the leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of government 
action, intervention or third-party liability, Tenant will have the right, in addition to any other rights it may have 
at law or in equity, to terminate the Agreement upon notice to Landlord. 

(d) 

12. ACCESS. At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, 
Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per 
week pedestrian and vehicular access to and over the Property, froin an open and improved public road to the 
Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of the Communication Facility and any utilities serving 
the Premises. Landlord grants to Tenant an easement for such access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant 
such codes, keys and other iiistruments necessary for such access at no additional cost to Tenant. Landlord 
acknowledges that in the event Tenant cannot access the Premises, Tenant shall incur significant damage. If 
Landlord fails to provide the access granted by this Paragraph 12, such failure shall be a default under this 
Lease. In connection with such default, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to Tenant under this 
Lease or at law or equity, Landlord shall pay Tenant, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, $500.00 per 
day in consideration of Tenant’s damages, including, but not limited to, its lost profits, until Landlord cures such 
default. Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant’s damages in the eveiit of a denial of access are difficult, if not 
impossible, to ascertain, and the liquidated damages set forth herein are a reasonable approximation of such 
damages, Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord will execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this right. In 
the event any public utility is unable to use the access or easement provided to Tenant then the Landlord agrees 
to grant additional access or an easement either to Tenant or to the public utility, for the benefit ofTenant, at no 
cost to Tenant. 

13. REMOVAWRESTORATION. All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property 
by Tenant will be and remain Tenant’s personal property and, at Tenant’s option, may be removed by Tenant at 
any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the Communication Facility 
constructed, erected or placed 011 the Premises by Tenant will become, or be considered as being affixed to or a 
part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of the Landlord that all improvements of every kind and 
nature constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Premises will be and remain the property of the Tenant 
and may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the 
termination of this Agreement, Tenant will remove all of Tenant’s above-ground improvements and Tenant will, 
to the extent reasonable, restore the Premises to its condition at the commencement of the Agreement, 
reasonabfe wear and tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond Tenant’s control excepted. 
Notwitlistanding the foregoing, Tenaut will not be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs or other 
vegetation, nor will Tenant be required to remove from the Premises or the Property any structual steel or any 
foundat ions or underground uti I i t ies. 

14. MAINTENANCERJTILITIES. 
Tenant wiIl keep and maintain the Premises in good condition, reasonable wear and tear and 

damage froin the elements excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property and access thereto, in good 
and tenantable condition, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements, 

Tenant will be responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for 
electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tenant on the Premises. In the event 
Tenant cannot secure its own metered electrical supply, Tenant wiIl have the right, at its own cost and expense, 
to submeter from the Landlord. When submetering is  required under this Agreement, Landlord will read the 
meter and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on a monthly basis. Landlord agrees that it will not 
include a markup on the utility charges. Landlord further agrees to provide the usage data and invoice on forms 
provided by Tenant and to send such foims to such address and/or agent designated by Tenant. Tenant will 

(a) 

(b) 



remit payment within thirty days of receipt of the usage data and required forms. Failure by Landlord to 
perform this function will limit utility fee recovery by Landlord to a 1Z-month period. If Tenant submeters 
electricity from Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant at least 24 hours advanced notice of any planned 
interruptions of said electricity. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant provides a communication service which 
requires electrical power to operate and must operate twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per week I If 
the interruption is for an extended period of time, in Tenant’s reasonabfe determination, the Landlord agrees to 
allow Tenant the right to bring in a temporary source of power for the duration of the interruption. Landlord 
will fully cooperate with any utility company requesting an easement over, under and across the Property in 
order for the utility company to provide service to the Tenant. Landlord will not be responsible for interference 
with, interruption of or failure, beyond the reasonable control of Landlord, of such services to be furnished or 
supplied by Landford. 

15. 
The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a breach of this Agreement: (i) non- 

payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from 
Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii) Tenant’s failure to perform any other term or condition under this 
Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No 
such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period 
and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Defay i n  curing a default 
will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. If Tenant remains in default beyond 
any applicable cure period, Lmdlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available to 
it under law and equity. 

The following will be deemed a default by Landlord and a breach o f  this Agreement: (i) failure 
to provide access to the Premises or to cure an interference problem within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt 
of written notice of such default; or ( i i )  Landlord’s failure to perform any term, condition or breach of any 
warranty or covenant under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from 
Tenant specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Landlord has conimenced to 
cure the default within such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to completiori with reasonable 
diligence. Delay in curing a defauit will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasoitable control of Landlord. 
If Landlord remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Tenant will have the right to exercise any and 
all rights available to it under law and equity, including the right to cure Landlord’s default and to deduct the 
costs of such cure from any monies due to Landlord from Tenant. 

DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE. 
(a) 

(b) 

16. ASSIGNMENTISUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement or sublease the 
Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part, without Landlord’s consent. IJpon notification to Landlord of 
such assignment, Tenant will be relieved of all future performance, liabilities and obligations under this 
Agreement. 

17. NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be giveii by first class 
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage 
prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and Rceived, refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be 
addressed to the parties as follows: 

If to Tenant: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Network Real Estate Administration 



Re: Cell Site #: 05260505; Cell Site Name: Albany, KY 
Fixed Asset No: 
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

43 7 fg 

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to AT&T Legal at: 

If to Landlord: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Ann: AT&T Legal Department 
Re: Cell Site #: OSZG050S; Cell SiteName: Albany, KY 
Fixed Asset No.: J U r  ? ? 7 f g  
1025 Lenox Park Blvd. 
5‘h Floor 
Atlanta, GA 303 19 

Jerome and Elizabeth Grider 
399 Dalton Street 
Albany, KY 42602 

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to 
the other as provided herein. 

(b) In the event of a change in ownership, transfer or sale of the Property, withjii ten (1  0) days of such 
transfer, Landlord will send the below documents (in section 17(b)(i) to Tenant. In the event Tenant 
does not receive such appropriate documents, Tenant shall not be responsible for any failure to pay the 
current landlord 
( i )  a, Old deed to Property 

b. New deed to Property 
C. 

d. 
e. New W-9 
f. New Payment Direction Form 
g. 

Bill of Safe or Tmnsfer 
Copy of current Tax Bill 

Full contact information for new Landlord including all phone numbers 

18. CONDEMNATION. In the event Landlord receives notification of any condemnation proceedings 
affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within forty-eight (48) hours. If 
a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a portion suficient, in Tenant’s sole determination, to 
render the Premises iinsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will tenninate as of the date the title vests in the 
condemning authority. The parties will each be entitled to pursue theit- own separate awards in the 
condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, where applicable, the value of its Communication 
Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses, provided that any award to Tenant 
will not diminish Landlord’s recovery. Tenant will be entitled to reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a 
prorata basis. 

19. CASUALTY. Landlord will provide notice to Tenant of any casualty affecting the Property within 
forty-eight (48) hours of the casualty. If any part of the Communication Facility or Property is damaged by fire 
or other casualcy so as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant’s sole determination, then Tenant may 



terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Landlord, which termination will be effective as of 
the date of such damage or destruction. Upon such termination, Tenant will be entitled to collect all insurance 
proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be reimbursed for any prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. If 
notice of termination is given, or if Landlord or Tenant undertake to rebuild the Communications Facility, 
Landlord aggress to use i ts reasonable efforts to permit Tenant to place temporary transmission and reception 
facilities on the Property at no additional Rent until such time as Tenant is able to activate a replacement 
transmission facility at another location or the reconstruction of the Communication Facility i s  completed. 

20. WAIVER OF LANDLORD’S LIENS. Landlord waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or 
otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof. The Communication Facility shall be 
deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement, regardless of whether any portion is deemed real or 
personal property under applicable law, and Landlord consents to Tenant’s riglit to remove all or any portion of the 
Communication Facility from time to time in Tenant’s sole discretion and without Landlord‘s consent. 

21. TAXES, Landlord shall be responsible for payment of all ad valorem taxes levied upon the lands, 
improvements and other property of Landlord. Tenant shall be responsible for all taxes levied Lipon Tenant’s 
leasehold improvements (including Tenant’s equipment building and tower) OR the Premises. Landlord shall 
provide Tenant with copies of all assessment notices on or including the Premises immediately upon receipt, but 
in no event later than thirty (30) days after receipt by Landlord. If Landlord fails to provide such notice within 
such time frame, Landlord shall be responsible for all increases in taxes for the year covered by the assessment. 
Tenant shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment levied 
against the Premises by such appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may 
defer payment of such obligations, pay same under protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may deem 
appropriate. This right shall include the ability to institute any legal, regulatory or inforniaf action in the name 
of Landlord, Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation of the Premises. Landlord shall cooperate in the 
institution and prosecution of any such proceedings and will execute any documents required therefore. The 
expense of any such proceedings shall be borne by Tenant and any refunds or rebates secured as a result of 
Tenant’s action shall belong to Tenant. 

22. 
If Landlord, at any time during the Term of this Agreement, decides to sell, subdivide or rezone 

any of the Premises, all or any part of the Property or Surrounding Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant, 
Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in writing, and sucfi sale, subdivision or rezoning sliafl be subject to this 
Agreement and Tenant’s tights hereunder. Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or 
Surrounding Property for the installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities 
if such installation, operation or maintenance would interfere with Tenant’s Permitted Use or communications 
equipment as determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant i n  its sole discretion, any such testing 
to be at the expense of Landlord or Landlord’s prospective purchaser, and not Tenant. If the radio frequency 
propagation tests demonstrate levels of interference unacceptable to Tenant, hndlord shall be prohibited from 
selling, leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Surrounding Property for purposes of any installation, 
operation or maintenance of any other wireless communications facility or equipment, Landlord shall not be 
prohibited from the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property or the Surrounding Property for non-wireless 
communication use. In the event the Property is transferred, the new landlord shall have a duty at the time of 
such transfer to provide Tenant with a conipleted IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and ather reIated paper work 
to effect a transfer in Rent to the new landlard. The prohions of this Paragraph 22 shall in no way limit or 
impair the obligations of Laiidlord under Paragraph 8 above. 

SALE OF PROPERTY/RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL. 
(a) 

(b) if at any time after the Effective Date, Landlord receives a bonn fide written offer fiom a third 
party seeking an assignment of the rental stream associated with this Agreement (“Purchase Offer”), Landlord 
shall immediately furnish Tenant with a copy of the Purchase Offer, together with a representation that the 
Purchase Offer is valid, genuine and true in all respects, Tenant shall have the riglit within thirty (30) days after 
it receives such copy and representation to match the Purchase Offer and agree in writing to match the terms of 



the Purchase Offer. Such writing shall be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Purchase Offer. 
If Tenant chooses not to exercise this right of first refusal or fails to provide written notice to Landlord within 
the thirty (30) day period, Landlord may assign the rental stream pursuant to the Purchase Offer, subject to the 
terms of this Agreement (including witliout limitation the terms of this Subparagraph 22(B), to the person or 
entity that made the Purchase Offer provided that (i) the assignment is on the same terms contained in the 
Purchase Offer and ( i i )  the assignment occurs within ninety (90) days of Tenant’s receipt of a copy of the 
Purchase Offer. If such third party modifies the Purchase Offer or the assignment does not occur within such 
ninety (90) day period, Landlord shall re-offer to Tenant, pursuant to the procedure set forth in this 
subparagraph 22(b), the assignment on the terms set forth in the Purchase Offer, as amended. The right of first 
refusal hereunder shall {i) survive any transfer of all or any part of the Property or assignment of all or any part 
of the Agreement; (ii) bind and inure to the benefit of, Landlord and Tenant aiid their respective heirs, 
successors and assigns; (iii) run with the land; and (iv) terminate lipan the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Agreement. 

23. MISCELLANEOUS. 
AmendmenWaiver. This Agreement cannot be amended, modified or revised unless done in 

writing and signed by an authorized agent of the Landlord arid an authorized agent of the Tenant. No provision 
may be waived except in a writing signed by both parties. 

Memorandum/Short Forni Lease, Either party wilt, at any time upon fifteen ( I  5) business 
days prior written notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable 
Memorandum or Short Form of Lease, Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Form of Lease at 
any time, in its absolute discretion. 

Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreemerit will run with the 
Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns. 

Entire Agreement, This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all being a part hereof, 
constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and 
agreements with respect to the subject matter ofthis Agreement. 

{e) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the 
Premises are located, without regard to conflicts of law. 

(9 Interpretation. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and 
interpretation apply: ( i )  captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the 
construction of the terms and conditioiis hereof; (ii) use of the term “including“ will be interpreted to mean 
“including but not limited to”; (iii) whenever a party’s consent is required under this Agreement, except as 
otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same may be dupticative, such consent will not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are art integral part of the Agreement and are incorporated by 
reference into this Agreement; (v) use of the terms “termination” or “expiration” are interchangeable; (vi) 
reference to a default: will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periodsiand (vii) to the 
extent there is any issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the 
ambiguity shall not be resolved on the basis of who drafted the Agreement. 

Estoppel. Either party will, at any time upon twenty (20) business days prior written notice 
from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a statement in writing (i) certifjling that this 
Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such modification and 
certifying this Agreement, as so modified, is in full force aiid effect) and the date to which the Rent and other 
charges are paid in advance, if any, and (ii) acknowledging that there are not, to such party’s knowledge, any 
uncured defaults on the part of the other party hereunder, or specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any 
such statement may be conclusively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or encumbrance of the Premises. 
The requested party’s failure to deliver such a statement within such time will be conclusively relied upon by the 
requesting party that (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be 
properly represented by the requesting party, ( i i )  there are no uncured defaults in either party’s performance, and 
(iii) no more than one month’s Rent has been paid in advance. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(g) 



(h) 

(i) 

W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, 
upon execution of this Agreement and at such other times as may be reasonably requested by Tenant. 

No Electronic Signaturmo Option. The submission of this Agreement to any party for 
examination or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the 
terms set forth herein. This Agreement will become effective as a binding Agreement only upon the 
handwritten legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery hereof by Landlord and Tenant. 

Severabilityz If any term or condition of this Agreement i s  found unenforceable, the remaining 
terms and conditions will remain binding upon the parties 8s though said unenforceabk provision were not 
contained herein. However, if the invalid, iIlegal or unenforceable provision material iy affects this Agreement 
then the Agreement may be terminated by either party on ten (IO> business days prior written notice to the other 
party hereto. 

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which 
shall be considered on and the same agreement and shall become effmtive witen one or more counterparts have 
been signed by each of the parties. It being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. 

(j) 

(k) 

[SIGNATUWS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 



written below. 

"LANDLORD" "LANDLORD" 

Its: Ca-oMer 
Date: 9 4  %-B 

"TENANT" 
n 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 
By: AT&T Mobility Corporation 
Its: Manager 

By: 
Print Name: Dan Toth 

Date: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date 

I 

[ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 



FOR INDIVIDUAL: 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF CLINTON 

On this /<day of sej3h?b'&?r, 2009, before me personally appeared Jerome and Elizabeth 
Grider, to me known (or proved to' me on thebasis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and 
who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that such person executed the same as such person's 
free act and deed. 

My Commission Expires:- 7, a0/3 

VOTARIAL SEAL,] 

#vh.k3z& I STATE OF 
COUNTY OFNU,- 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforementioned, personalty appeared Dan 
Toth, with whom J am personaIly acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, 
upon oath, acknowledged such person to be Manager of Real Estate and Construction, o f  New Cingular 
Wireless PCS, LLC, the within named bargainor, a Delaware limited liability company, and that such person as 
such Manager, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by personally signing the 
name of the limited liability company as New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company. 

Witness my band and seal, at ofice in BRm7w Oonb -. Ti.-! this the - 15'hday of 
1_____ ~ E L E f i ~ G R  ,2009. 

Notary Public 



EXI-IBXT 1 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES 
Page 1 of2 

to the Agreement dated w M ( 3 E P 6 2 0 0 9 ,  by and between Jerome and Elizabeth Grider, a 
husband and wife, as Landlord, and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, 
as Tenant. 

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows in the books of the Clinton County Clerk office in Deed 
Book 135, Page 645. 

Beginning on an existing rod and cap set in the north ~ght-of -wq tine of the Dalton 
Road (observing a 40’ n’ght-uf-way, approximately 20’ Ieft and righit of  r d w a v  
cente-rline), a comer ta lermme: Grider (D.B. 52, Pg. 503), said rod and cap being S 
7 7 , W  26“ E - 877.00’ from the Southwest corner of the  parent tract; .Ihence, leaving 
said north nghi-of-way h e ,  and with tbe fine of G r i h  @SO. TO’) and sewring the 
severing the: land of the grantor (222.23’) PI f 0 52’ 40” E - 472.34’ to a rod and cap 
XI this survey; thence, coniinuingto sever the fmd ofthe gantor S 78 22’ 06” E -- 
487.98’ to B rod and cap set this survey in the mst right-of-way line of 5Lbrhd 
Dalton Road; thence, with said right-of-way h e  S 17 5 I ’ 59” W -- 423.73’ to a rod 
md cap S\=I this s i ,  i h ~ ,  c:tiiiiiTruiug will1 s i n e  with it dune to ihe ri& hnvirtg 
an arc length of Q6.23’, and a rudjw of 65.0O’, fltc~~cc, vutdirwirrg will1 same N 77 

Y 18’ 26” W - 369.99’ to the p i n t  of begkniag wnt&n.kg 5.000 acres. This SUN 
performed by Gregory Iz Talhn, P.L.S. and uzs completed in the field on the 30 
day of May, 2007. 
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This Exhibit may be replaced by a land survey andlor construction drawings of rhc Prwniscs oncc rmivcd by Tenant. 
Any setback of the Premises froom the Propcny’s boundaries shall be tlie distance required by [he applicable sovernmend authorities. 
Width of acms road shall be the width required by tlie oppliceble governmental authorities. including police and fire dcplulmcnis. 
Thc type, number and mounting posilions and locations ofantennas and trammission lines are illusIralive only. Acluaf types. numbers and mounting 
positions may vary from what is shown above. 
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BRIGGS LAW OFFICE) PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [5021412-9222 1 Facsimile [866] 333-4563 
todd@briggslawoffice,net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Isaac R. Dalton 
838 Dalton Street 
Albany, KY 42602 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 399 Dalton 
Road, Albany, Kentucky 42602. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed 
facility will include a 250 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Clinton County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00079 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 



GG 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 1 Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile [8661333-4563 
todd@briggslawof’fice.net 

TODD R, BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Gene Ferrill 
305 Tenn Road 
Albany, KY 42602 

Via Certified Mail Return Rcceipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “‘Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 399 Dalton 
Road, Albany, Kentucky 42602. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed 
facility will include a 250 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Clinton County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00079 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawof�fice.net


_ _ _ _ _ _ - ~  ____ _- -- -__I.-- 
1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile [866] 333-4563 
todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

KMD Group, LLC 
P.O. Box 23 
Albany, KY 42602 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 399 Dalton 
Road, Albany, Kentucky 42602. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed 
facility will include a 250 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Clinton County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00079 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


________ -_......,I__......._-..- ” ...... ”.._-I 1-1_ 

1301 Clear Springs Trace 1 Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile [866] 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

James P. and Betty G. Upchurch 
120 Burkesville Road 
Albany, KY 42602 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 399 Dalton 
Road, Albany, Kentucky 42602. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed 
facility will include a 250 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Clinton County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00079 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net
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1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile L8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R BRXGGS 
also admitted in Colomdo Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Honorable Lyle K. Huff 
Clinton County Judge Executive 
100 S. Cross Street 
Albany, KY 42602 

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility 
Kentucky Public Service Commission-Case No. 2010-00079 

Dear Judge Huff: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission’,) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 399 Dalton Road, 
Albany, Kentucky 42602. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will 
include a 250 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the 
Commission or to request intervention in the Commission’s proceedings on this application. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public 
Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00079 in any correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net
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AT&T Mobility 
3231 N Green River Ad 
Evansville, IN 47715 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, IN 47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

February 23,2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state the need of the proposed AT&T site called Albany Relo, to be located in Clinton 
County, KY. The Albany Relo site is necessary to replace our existing Albany site which has to be 
removed from the water tank it is currently on. 'The Albany Relo site will also improve coverage and 
reduce interference on 1JS Hwy 127, in Albany, KY, and the surrounding area. With the addition of this 
site, the customers in this area of Clinton County will experience improved reliability, better in-building 
coverage, and improved access to emergency 911 services. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobility 
3231  N. Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, IN 47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

February 23, 2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate 
service can be provided in the area of the proposed Albany Relo site. There are no collocation 
opportunities available as there are no tall structures located within this site's search area. 

&:Ale--- 
-< 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobil i ty 
3 2 3 1  N Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, I N  47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

February 23, 2010 

'To Whom It  May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to serve as documentation that the proposed AT&T site called Albany Relo, to be located in Clinton 
County, KY at  Latitude 36-41-51.68 North, Longitude 085-07-19.11 West, has been designed, and will be built 
and operated in accordance with all applicable FCC and FAA regulations. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 
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